
Board of Education Regular Meeting

March 10, 2025 7:00 PM

SPCS Administration Building
765 Main Street

Springfield, NE 68059

Agenda

I. Americanism Committee Meeting
II. Finance Committee Meeting
III. Call to Order and Roll Call
IV. Notice of Open Meetings Act - Posted
V. Consent Agenda

V.A. Minutes of the Previous Month's Meetings
V.B. Treasurer's Report
V.C. Statement of Activity Fund Accounts
V.D. Recommendation for Bill Payment

VI. Items From Patrons 
VII. Old Business

VII.A. Springfield Elementary Principal Contract - Megan Hanson 
VII.B. Consider, Discuss, and Take any action to approve the K-12 Math 

Adoption
VII.C. Farm Land Lease Approval
VII.D. Lease Agreement - First United Methodist Church (Springfield Food 

Pantry)
VII.E. Administrative Increases for the 2025-2026 School Year
VII.F. Classified Staff Hourly Rate Increases for the 2025-2026 School Year

VIII. New Business
VIII.A. Consider and Take Action to approve the Apple Contract to refresh Staff 

and Student Laptop & Devices
VIII.B. 2025-2026 New Teacher Contract - Michael Veltre 

IX. Reports
IX.A. Americanism & Curriculum Committee Report
IX.B. Legislative Report
IX.C. Staff and Student Successes

X. Advance Planning
XI. Adjourn

 



Springfield Platteview Community Schools 
765 Main Street, Springfield  

Board Committee On American Civics 
Notification Agenda/Minutes 

Monday, March 10, 2025, 6:00 p.m. 
 
 
I. Roll Call 
 Present:  
 Absent:  
 Others Present: Ryan Saunders (Superintendent), Heidi Zierott (Director of Learning) 
 Convened:  
 Adjourned: 
 
 II. Approval of Agenda 
 Motion made by ____________ to approve the agenda. 
 
 III. Review of State Statute 79724: Committee on American Civics 
 Effective Date: September 1, 2019 
 Committee Established: American Civics 
 Requirements: 
 ​ No fewer than two public meetings annually (October 14 and in the Spring) 
  ​ At least one meeting must accept public testimony 
 ​ Minutes must include: 
   ​ ​ Time and place of the meeting 
    ​ ​ Members present or absent 
     ​ ​ Details of matters discussed 
 
 Responsibilities Discussed: 
   ​ Curriculum aligned to state standards 
 
 Materials Reviewed: 
   ​ Sample Alignment 
 
 Additional Items: 
  ​ Attendance at a public meeting as defined by section 841409 
 ​ Participation of students in Government Day (postponed for 202021) 

Completion of projects/papers related to holidays (e.g., Washington, Lincoln, MLK Jr. birthdays, Native 
American Heritage Month, Constitution Day, Memorial Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving) 

     ​ 10th and 11th graders will summarize impacts from the Veterans Day program 
     ​ Elementary initiatives will be building wide 
 
 Current Practices Reviewed: 
   ​ Naturalization assessment findings, including: 
    ​ ​  Inquiry (Dimension 1) 



     ​ ​ Focus on Content (Dimension 2) 
  ​ ​ Evaluating Sources and Using Supporting Evidence (Dimension 3) 
     ​ ​ Communicating Conclusions (Dimension 4) 
 
 Curriculum Cycle Update Shared 
 ​ Updates Discussed: 
   ​ ​ Math Materials Adoption 
​ ​ Curriculum Cycle Info 

Constitution Day 
Finance Expectations 

   ​ ​ Computer Science Graduation Requirements 
 
 IV. Adjournment 
 ​ The meeting adjourned at  
 
Summary 
The American Civics/Americanism/Curriculum Committee convened at _______ with members 
___________________  present.  
 
The agenda _____ approved, and Heidi Zierott provided a presentation outlining requirements, curriculum 
reviews, and compliance practices. Here is a link to the full presentation:   Link 
 
 The meeting concluded at ______ PM.   

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1_FEpoQilKQS1FIVVV2zZ5BuPUaVosQLu/view?usp=sharing


Curriculum and
American Civics

March 2025



Effective Date: September 1, 2019
Committee Established: American Civics

No Fewer than two Public Meetings Annually (November 13
and April 15)

At least one when public testimony is accepted
Minutes should include time, place, members that were in

attendance or absent, details of matters discussed

79-724



Examples

Elementary 
Curriculum is aligned to state standards
Grade Level Example
Grade Level Example

Secondary 
Curriculum is aligned to state standards
US History Example

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1TeGZ1wQga14owa0P8ZeZFlJ8vqH3niCn?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1W7Q0mMg5XugzXi9D8d3B5lA25zartpfVC5pfi_hahnE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1uw0mFHyBqGUpk-lIClh8xbRhoRtvhWdSxWWwtV6j6Lk/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1i26ER0qBc-E0GTeL2QBMIJpaCyWuOI8BgeGpDksx70k/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1cdXrO7YJViSZRhk-nUvcDl2ghqKBGeWuMtfeSGdv5_k/edit?usp=sharing


Attend a meeting Complete a paper or projectAssessment

Ensures that the Curriculum Incorporates one or more of the following
for each student: 

An assessment that is identical
to the naturalization test at 8th
and 12th grade: score recorded

at district level for review 

Attend a meeting of the public as
defined by section 84-1409

Completion of a project or a paper for a
holiday that includes: Washington, Lincoln or
MLK Jr birthday, Native American Heritage,

Constitution Day, Memorial Day, Veterans
Day, and/or Thanksgiving Day



Accessible to the Public Formative & Summative
Assessments

Review and Approve

Responsibilities



Excerpts from
Essays Our school shows 

a lot of patriotism.  

With the stories, music,
participation it is easy to 
see our community supports 
and embraces the veterans!   

Platteview is unique
in how we celebrate
our veterans.  

Our program is very inclusive.  
Students and veterans are very
involved in the program.  

God Bless America!  The recognition that we
show towards veterans is
second to none.  

When the guest speaker 
said, “we’re gonna be okay” 
it meant a lot.  

it is my favorite production
put on by the school.  It
raises a lot of patriotism, and
I always feel very inspired as I
exit the gym after the
ceremony.      

The things I saw and heard
during the program makes me
proud and grateful for our
veterans.  

Artwork from PHS student



Do  more than
thanking them for 

their service



Summary of Contributions

Foundations of Government

Art, music, education,
medicine, literature, science,
politics, and  government

Making the Connections

Military in all this nation’s
wars 

Implementation Plan



Instructional  Shift

Inquiry (Dimension 1)

Focus on Content (Dimension 2)

GRAPES

Evaluating Sources and Using Supporting Evidence

(Dimension 3)

Communicating Conclusions (Dimension 4)

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1jce8vAV8y5uahDldkQp2EoUMsIoHEItBnMvX4RBx6hI/edit?folder=1LdCWoh83W4S_iXURlBXxQIVfTKTei8bW#slide=id.p


Discussion of noteworthy events pertaining to American history

Kindergarten through Sixth Grade
Historical Background, memorization and singing of patriotic songs

Kindergarten, Fourth Grade, Fifth Grade
Development of respect for the American Flag as a symbol of
freedom and the sacrifices of those who secured that freedom

Kindergarten, First Grade, Second Grade
Proper conduct in the presentation of the American Flag

First Grade, Second Grade, Sixth grade

K-6 Expectations 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing


Two out of three grade levels from 5th/8th grade will teach American
history

Become competent, responsible, patriot and civil citizens who
possess a deep understanding and respect for the Constitution of
the United States and the Constitution of Nebraska
Prepare to preserve, protect and defend freedom and democracy
in our nation and our world

5th, 6th and 8th: American History
7th: World 

5-8 Expectations 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing


Two courses in every high school will be devoted to teaching civics
and American history

Excited about the deeper dive in content from World War II until
present
Declaration of Independence, the United States Constitution, the
Constitution of Nebraska, and the structure and functions of local
government in this state

American Government (proficient), US History (beginning)

9-12 Expectations 



The benefits and advantages of government, rights, and responsibilities of citizenship in our
government and the dangers and fallacies of forms of government that are restrict individual
freedoms or possess anti democratic ideals

American Government, US History
The duties of citizenship, which include active participation in the improvement of a citizen’s
community, state, country, and the world and the value of practice of civil discourse between
opposing interests

American Government, US History
The application of knowledge in civics, history, economics, financial literacy and geography to
address societal issues. 

Government, Personal Finance

9-12 Expectations 



Constitution Day
Each year on September 17, designated as Constitution
Day, the school district will conduct a program designed
to highlight the historic and continuing importance of the
United States Constitution.

Opportunities in Classroom and Building Specific

Policy 6032

Sumamary of Events







Curriculum Update

Math (25-26)and
Science (26-27)



Additional
Questions?



​ ​  ​  
​  ​ ​  
​ ​ ​  
​ ​ ​
​  ​ ​
​ ​  ​
​ ​ ​  
​ ​ ​
​ ​  
​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​  
 

Finance Report  
March 2025 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

●​ Our balance for the General Fund is $10,691,285.  Last year's balance at this 
time was $6,859,967.  A large amount of Local Taxes came in this month and the 
School Tax Credit was received. 

●​ The Building Fund is at $4,541,426.   

●​ We have spent approximately 44.54% of our budget for the year.  At this time last 
year we were at 46.27% of our budget.  We are sitting exactly where we want to 
be. 

●​ The Farm Land Lease will be approved at the board meeting tonight for $20,232 
for three years. 

●​ Letters of intent went out last week and are due by March 18th. 

●​ The School Lunch Fund, Bond, Depreciation, Employee Benefit, and QCPUF are 
all in normal ranges for this time of year as you review the cash comparisons 
report.  

 

 



2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
November General Fund $‎	5,771,287.98 $‎	7,283,733.01 $‎	8,738,700.27

Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 173,499.96 $‎	 228,855.81 $‎	 279,435.20
Building Fund $‎	2,006,192.34 $‎	2,148,167.39 $‎	2,781,844.84
School Lunch $‎	 551,346.14 $‎	 740,002.39 $‎	 559,384.76
Bond Fund $‎	 455,045.68 $‎	1,159,211.99 $‎	2,106,027.27
Bond Fund #2 $‎	 278,290.23 $‎	 24,201.64 $‎	 17,513.47
Depreciation Fund $‎	 467,804.30 $‎	 353,452.36 $‎	 572,204.68
QCPUF $‎	 26,707.48 $‎	 63,199.69 $‎	 95,435.35
Total $‎	9,730,174.11 $‎	12,000,824.28 $‎	15,150,545.84

December General Fund $‎	5,122,752.21 $‎	6,703,037.57 $‎	8,451,027.27
Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 173,514.70 $‎	 228,904.40 $‎	 279,482.67
Building Fund $‎	2,024,442.28 $‎	1,168,614.07 $‎	2,784,964.66
School Lunch $‎	 555,574.95 $‎	 664,495.03 $‎	 514,337.49
Bond Fund $‎	 467,439.87 $‎	 626,438.78 $‎	2,114,906.08
Bond Fund #2 $‎	 109,972.91 $‎	 24,206.78 $‎	 17,420.55
Depreciation Fund $‎	 467,844.03 $‎	 473,536.45 $‎	 572,301.87
QCPUF $‎	 28,730.54 $‎	 63,434.04 $‎	 96,214.23
Total $‎	8,950,271.49 $‎	9,952,667.12 $‎	14,830,654.82

January General Fund $‎	4,640,816.99 $‎	6,422,609.42 $‎	8,115,081.80
Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 173,536.09 $‎	 228,953.00 $‎	 279,530.14
Building Fund $‎	2,142,772.81 $‎	1,166,589.35 $‎	2,884,518.89
School Lunch $‎	 599,811.62 $‎	 600,007.57 $‎	 474,077.30
Bond Fund $‎	 532,983.96 $‎	 703,239.64 $‎	2,248,514.42
Bond Fund #2 $‎	1,120,459.04 $‎	 24,211.92 $‎	 17,423.51
Depreciation Fund $‎	 467,901.71 $‎	 473,636.99 $‎	 572,399.08
QCPUF $‎	 39,566.01 $‎	 70,757.89 $‎	 110,984.45
Total $‎	9,717,848.23 $‎	9,690,005.78 $‎	14,702,529.59

February General Fund $‎	4,632,727.90 $‎	6,859,967.63 $‎	10,691,285.04
Emp. Benefit Fund $‎	 173,556.06 $‎	 228,998.48 $‎	 279,573.03
Building Fund $‎	2,380,909.50 $‎	1,554,166.57 $‎	4,541,426.37
School Lunch $‎	 590,740.37 $‎	 642,945.60 $‎	 453,162.56
Bond Fund $‎	 672,973.71 $‎	1,082,007.05 $‎	3,178,428.97
Bond Fund #2 $‎	 845,789.84 $‎	 24,216.73 $‎	 17,426.18
Depreciation Fund $‎	 467,955.55 $‎	 473,731.07 $‎	 572,486.90
QCPUF $‎	 62,782.69 $‎	 105,722.17 $‎	 320,311.46
Total $‎	9,827,435.62 $‎	10,971,755.30 $‎	20,054,100.51

 

CASH COMPARISONS 24-25 Fiscal Year
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General Fund Expenses 
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General Fund Receipts 
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Balance as of last day of the month
Month 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
September 8,112,143 9,609,983 11,041,660
October 6,959,719 8,377,055 10,182,321
November 5,771,288 7,283,733 8,738,700
December 5,122,752 6,703,038 8,451,027
January 4,640,817 6,422,609 8,115,082
February 4,632,728 6,859,968 10,691,285
March 5,458,640 7,849,882
April 9,460,231 10,522,617
May 10,350,138 12,274,658
June 9,673,202 11,694,054
July 8,658,416 10,895,780
August 10,098,982 11,805,068
    
Tax Draw
Month 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
September 489,099 1,130,424 615,411
October 205,285 203,799 215,955
November 202,624 160,967 218,275
December 212,434 153,858 154,314
January 611,027 454,526 414,935
February 1,097,058 1,392,580 3,542,589
March 2,417,453 1,954,292
April 4,359,172 3,765,161
May 756,882 2,838,925
June 491,556 300,079
July 237,416 605,879
August 3,470,899 2,994,143
TOTALS 14,550,905 15,954,632 5,161,479

Receipts
Month 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
September 613,110 1,440,542 977,911
October 335,558 564,617 801,905
November 359,208 544,630 243,185
December 785,869 964,029 1,341,244
January 837,485 1,184,635 1,267,064
February 1,503,683 1,996,855 4,205,874
March 2,701,404 2,506,693
April 5,034,201 4,280,274
May 2,502,770 3,375,268
June 772,051 948,479
July 377,658 616,823
August 3,735,286 3,021,781
TOTALS 19,558,283 21,444,624 8,837,183

Expenses
Month 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025
September 2,048,547 1,929,692 1,740,486
October 1,742,126 1,797,697 1,658,649
November 1,547,096 1,637,694 1,688,520
December 1,431,119 1,544,596 1,626,798
January 1,316,215 1,465,294 1,597,285
February 1,511,424 1,559,502 1,639,250
March 1,499,563 1,516,330
April 1,408,618 1,605,669
May 1,613,431 1,623,356
June 1,447,868 1,529,228
July 1,394,212 1,415,233
August 2,276,812 2,112,335
TOTALS 19,237,032 19,736,626 9,950,988

1



01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS 9,964,157.00 752,237.66 4,747,447.81 47.68 5,216,709.19 6,531.99 5,213,143.98

1125 FLEX SPENDING 116,515.00 9,694.97 58,399.01 50.12 58,115.99 0.00 58,115.99

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 75,000.00 0.00 32,943.21 43.92 42,056.79 0.00 42,056.79

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 157,647.00 12,497.02 75,596.37 47.95 82,050.63 0.00 82,050.63

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS 2,181,798.00 193,289.32 1,099,572.82 50.40 1,082,225.18 0.00 1,082,225.18

1291 SPED AGES 3-5 76,489.00 14,601.69 73,671.03 96.32 2,817.97 0.00 2,817.97

1292 SPED AGES 0-2 48,000.00 4,677.66 18,708.54 38.98 29,291.46 0.00 29,291.46

1295 UNIFIED SPORTS 3,641.00 173.38 1,690.38 46.43 1,950.62 0.00 1,950.62

1300 SUMMER SCHOOL 31,383.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,383.00 0.00 31,383.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 419,371.00 32,778.88 207,770.97 49.54 211,600.03 0.00 211,600.03

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 260,348.00 26,257.60 144,105.28 55.35 116,242.72 0.00 116,242.72

2131 HEALTH SERVICES-SPED SA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES SPED SCHOOL AGE 208,506.00 18,730.93 95,667.78 45.88 112,838.22 0.00 112,838.22

2142 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES SPED AGE 3-5 17,079.00 501.22 3,007.33 17.61 14,071.67 0.00 14,071.67

2143 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES SPED AGE 0-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2151 SPEECH & AUDIOLOGY SERV SPED SCHOOL AGE 355,839.00 29,909.07 176,924.25 49.72 178,914.75 0.00 178,914.75

2152 SPEECH & AUDIOLOGY SERV SPED AGE 3-5 56,733.00 4,860.53 29,506.77 52.01 27,226.23 0.00 27,226.23

2153 SPEECH & AUDIOLOGY SERV SPED AGE 0-2 56,733.00 5,285.78 31,253.26 55.09 25,479.74 0.00 25,479.74

2161 OT SERVICES SPED SCHOOL AGE 15,000.00 1,761.75 5,548.50 36.99 9,451.50 0.00 9,451.50

2162 OT SERVICES SPED AGE 3-5 10,000.00 1,478.25 3,118.50 31.19 6,881.50 0.00 6,881.50

2163 OT SERVICES SPED AGE 0-2 20,000.00 810.00 6,297.75 31.49 13,702.25 0.00 13,702.25

2171 PT SERVICES SPED SCHOOL AGE 10,000.00 587.25 3,685.50 36.86 6,314.50 0.00 6,314.50

2172 PT SERVICES SPED AGE 3-5 10,000.00 405.00 1,073.25 10.73 8,926.75 0.00 8,926.75

2173 PT SERVICES SPED AGE 0-2 10,000.00 344.25 2,490.75 24.91 7,509.25 0.00 7,509.25

2181 VISION SERVICES SPED SCHOOL AGE 15,000.00 526.99 2,283.62 15.22 12,716.38 0.00 12,716.38

2182 VISION SERVICES SPED AGE 3-5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2183 VISION SERVICES SPED AGE 0-2 0.00 526.99 1,932.29 0.00 (1,932.29) 0.00 (1,932.29)

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 583,989.00 55,837.46 319,607.12 54.73 264,381.88 0.00 264,381.88

2210 IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION 347,152.00 17,545.56 123,821.53 35.67 223,330.47 0.00 223,330.47

2213 INST STAFF TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 306,811.00 23,584.02 149,343.78 48.68 157,467.22 0.00 157,467.22

2230 INSTRUCTION-RELATED TECHNOLOGY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 428,500.00 10,368.31 14,864.24 3.47 413,635.76 0.00 413,635.76

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 308,999.00 22,386.87 143,164.29 46.33 165,834.71 0.00 165,834.71

2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES 50,000.00 2,278.00 10,419.50 20.84 39,580.50 0.00 39,580.50

2410 OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 1,156,200.00 95,547.64 578,975.12 50.08 577,224.88 40.20 577,184.68

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 457,652.00 29,076.83 194,495.03 42.50 263,156.97 0.00 263,156.97

2520 PURCH, WARE, AND DIST SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2560 PUBLIC INFO SERVICE 145,289.00 11,452.96 66,866.14 46.02 78,422.86 0.00 78,422.86

2580 ADMIN TECH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 (500.00) 0.00 (500.00)

2610 SUPPORT SERVICES OPERATION OF BUILDING 1,236,667.00 82,004.96 494,974.00 40.02 741,693.00 0.00 741,693.00

2620 SUPPORT SERVICES-MAINT OF BUILDING 484,066.00 26,359.22 179,679.50 37.12 304,386.50 0.00 304,386.50

2630 CARE & UPKEEP OF GROUNDS 112,500.00 0.00 54,597.63 48.53 57,902.37 0.00 57,902.37

2640 CARE & UPKEEP OF EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2650 VEHICLE OPP, ACQUISITION AND MAINTENANCE 4,500.00 655.27 5,724.02 127.20 (1,224.02) 0.00 (1,224.02)

2660 SECURITY 103,600.00 1,980.00 40,814.65 39.40 62,785.35 0.00 62,785.35

2670 SAFETY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2710 VEHICLE OPP & PURCH REG ED 31,383.00 12,700.40 28,784.45 91.72 2,598.55 0.00 2,598.55

2711 VEHICLE OPP & PURCH LCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2712 VEHICLE OPP & PURCH SCHOOL AGE SPED 3,000.00 454.86 2,927.58 96.10 72.42 0.00 116.92

2790 OTHER TRANS REG STUDENTS 636,300.00 57,970.11 353,296.41 55.52 283,003.59 0.00 283,003.59

2791 OTHER TRANS LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2792 OTHER TRANS SCHOOL AGE SPED 205,000.00 22,066.86 89,306.76 43.56 115,693.24 0.00 115,693.24

2793 OTHER TRANS AGE 0-5 SPED 65,000.00 3,180.87 33,601.95 51.70 31,398.05 0.00 31,398.05

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 40,447.00 2,855.13 20,144.46 49.80 20,302.54 0.00 20,302.54

3590 EXTENDED LEARNING OPP GRANT 0.00 0.00 9,045.00 0.00 (9,045.00) 0.00 (9,045.00)

5000 DEBT SERVICES 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00

6200 TITLE I, PART A ESSA IMP BASIC BY LOCAL 119,054.00 7,321.86 44,177.88 37.11 74,876.12 0.00 74,876.12

6310 TITLE II, PART A ESSA SUPP EFF INSTUCT 22,445.00 1,311.52 7,869.13 35.06 14,575.87 0.00 14,575.87

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 25,059.00 1,404.10 8,013.97 31.98 17,045.03 0.00 17,045.03

6408 IDEA PART B (611) BASE & E/P 263,433.00 21,934.80 131,608.81 49.96 131,824.19 0.00 131,824.19

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6421 ARP IDEA E/P 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6422 ARP IDEA PART B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6423 ARP IDEA PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS) 7,800.00 0.00 185.72 2.38 7,614.28 0.00 7,614.28

6969 TITLE IV, PART A ESSA 10,000.00 830.91 11,183.44 111.83 (1,183.44) 0.00 (1,183.44)

6997 ESSER II 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6998 ESSER III 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00

01 GENERAL FUND 22,324,085.00 1,623,044.71 9,940,687.08 44.54 12,383,397.92 6,572.19 12,379,837.01
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22,324,085.00 1,623,044.71 9,940,687.08 44.54 12,383,397.92 6,572.19 12,379,837.01Grand Total:



Board of Education Regular Meeting  
Springfield Platteview Community Schools 

Monday, February 10, 2025 7:00 PM  

   The Site Committee started at 6:00 p.m. Lee Smith, Brian Osborn, and Brett Kreifels were  
present. The committee discussed upcoming construction projects in the district. The committee  
meeting adjourned at 6:29 p.m.  
   The Finance Committee started at 6:33 p.m. Brian Osborn, Lee Smith, Michael Patera were  
present. Finance reports were reviewed by the committee. Discussion of the bills took place. The  
committee meeting adjourned at 6:49p.m.  
   A meeting of the Board of Education of Springfield Platteview Community Schools in the  
County of Sarpy, in the State of Nebraska, was convened in open and public session at 7:00 p.m.,  
Monday, February 10th, 2025, at the District Board Office, Central Services Building. Present:  
Kyle Fisher, Brenda Guenther, Brett Kreifels, Brian Osborn, Michael Patera, Lee Smith. Absent:  
none.  
   Notice of the meeting and committee meetings were given in advance thereof by posting in at  
least five public places as shown by the certificate of posting notice attached to these minutes.  
Notice of this meeting was simultaneously given to all members of the Board of Education, and 
a  copy of their acknowledgment of receipt of notice and the agenda was communicated in the  
advance notice and in the notice to the Board of Education of this meeting. All proceedings  
hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the  
public. Statute 84-1407 to 84-1414 require that the Open Meetings Act be posted in the meeting  
room. President Smith informed the board and the public that the Act is located on the west wall  
of the board room.  
   Action to approve the Consent Agenda as presented passed with a motion by Fisher and a  
second by Kreifels. Vote: Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays- none.       
   Superintendent Dr. Saunders and the Board celebrated and presented a certificate of 
recognition to the ESports State Champion team members and coaches.   
   The following teachers and administrators shared school improvement building goals with the  
Board: Westmont Principal Melissa Hasty and teachers Dawn Johnson and Brooke Larson, 
Springfield Principal Dr. Kaela Heneger and teachers Carey Smith and Lauren Wright,  
Platteview Central Principal Darin Johnson and teachers Zach Lusienski and Andrew Soneson,  
and Platteview High School principal Mike McLaughlin.   
   There were no items from patrons on agenda items.  
   Action to approve the PHS Curriculum Guide and Class Offerings for 2025-26 as presented  
passed with a motion by Guenther and a second by Osborn.  Vote: Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, 
Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays- none.  
   Action that the Board of Education of this School District should and does hereby approve a  
Reorganization Plan to Transfer and Attach Property by Change of Boundaries Under and  
Pursuant to the Learning Community Reorganization Act with Papillion La Vista Community  
Schools relating to lots in the Belterra subdivision Lots 408-437, in accordance with the  
Adjustment of School District Boundaries Inter-local Agreement dated December 14, 2015, by  
and between the school districts, such reorganization plan in the form on file with official School  
District records and as presented at this meeting or with such changes as are deemed necessary  
and in the best interest of the School District and approved by the Board President or  



Superintendent of Schools, and further hereby delegates authority to and authorizes and directs  
the Board President, Superintendent of Schools, or designee of either, to sign, execute and  
deliver the reorganization plan and to take all other action necessary to carry such reorganization  
plan into effect passed with a motion by Osborn and a second by Patera. Vote:  Yeas- Fisher, 
Guenther, Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays-none.   
   Action that the Board of Education of this School District should and does hereby approve a  
Reorganization Plan to Transfer and Attach Property by Change of Boundaries Under and  
Pursuant to the Learning Community Reorganization Act with Papillion La Vista Community  
Schools relating to lots in the Shadow Creek subdivision, in accordance with the Adjustment of  
School District Boundaries Inter-local Agreement dated December 14, 2015, by and between the  
school districts, such reorganization plan in the form on file with official School District records  
and as presented at this meeting or with such changes as are deemed necessary and in the best  
interest of the School District and approved by the Board President or Superintendent of 
Schools,  and further hereby delegates authority to and authorizes and directs the Board 
President,  Superintendent of Schools, or designee of either, to sign, execute and deliver the 
reorganization  plan and to take all other action necessary to carry such reorganization plan into 
effect passed  with a motion by Osborn and a second by Kreifels. Vote:  Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, 
Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays- none.  
   Action to approve a Resolution Removing Lisa Roseland and Appointing Lee Smith as 
Director  and Officer of the Springfield Platteview Community Schools Leasing Corporation 
passed with a  motion by Fisher and a second by Patera. Vote:  Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, Kreifels, 
Osborn, Patera.  Abstain (With Conflict) - Smith.  Nays- none.  
   Action to approve a one year extended leave of absence for Sarah Ortiz for the 2025-2026 
school  year. passed with a motion by Kreifels and a second by Fisher.  Vote: Yeas- Fisher, 
Guenther, Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays- none.  
   Action to accept the resignation of Alex Nielsen at the conclusion of the 2024-2025 School 
Year  passed with a motion by Fisher and a second by Guenther. Vote: Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, 
Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays- none.  
   Action to approve the resignation of Dr. Kaela Heneger as Principal of Springfield Elementary 
at  the conclusion of the 2024-2025 School Year passed with a motion by Osborn and a second 
by Guenther. Vote: Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays- none. 
   Action to approve the contract for Sherry Arch for the 2025-2026 School Year as presented  
passed with a motion by Guenther and a second by Kreifels.  Vote: Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, 
Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays- none.   
   Approval of Social Worker contract for Taylor Stanton as presented passed with a motion by  
Osborn and a second by Patera. Vote: Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  
Nays- none.  
  Board member Lee Smith shared the site committee's discussion and progress on upcoming 
district wide construction projects.   
   Dr. Saunders discussed the current Legislative session and bills impacting education.  
   Board members reviewed their upcoming schedule of meetings, trainings, and 
conventions.  Significant school calendar items were also discussed. 
   Action to adjourn the meeting at 8:23 p.m. passed with a motion by Kreifels and a second  
by Fisher. Vote: Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays- none.  



Board of Education Work Session  
Springfield Platteview Community Schools 

Monday, February 24, 2025 7:00 PM  

   The Policy Committee met at 6:35 p.m. Patera and Kreifels were in attendance.  Guenther was 
absent.  The committee reviewed policies as part of a 3-year cycle of review.  The committee 
adjourned at 6:53 p.m. 
   A meeting of the Board of Education of Springfield Platteview Community Schools in the  
County of Sarpy, in the State of Nebraska, was convened in open and public session at 7:00 p.m.,  
Monday, February 24, 2025, at the SPCS Administration Building. Present: Kyle Fisher, Brenda  
Guenther, Brett Kreifels, Brian Osborn Michael Patera, Lee Smith Absent: none.   
   Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by posting in at least five public places as  
shown by the certificate of posting notice attached to these minutes. Notice of this meeting was  
simultaneously given to all members of the Board of Education, and a copy of their  
acknowledgment of receipt of notice and the agenda was communicated in the advance notice  
and in the notice to the Board of Education of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown  
were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Statute 84- 
1407 to 84-1414 require that the Open Meetings Act be posted in the meeting room. President  
Smith informed the board and the public that the Act is located on the west wall of the board  
room.  
   There was no public comment.  
   Superintendent Dr. Saunders updated the Board with information provided by Bromm & 
Associates on the current legislative session and bills that could impact education.   
   Dr. Saunders updated the board on the future of a land transfer agreement.   
   The Board discussed the possible wage increases for Admin and Classified Staff for the 
2025-2026 school year.   
   Dr. Saunders provided an update on future construction, including the upcoming Bond and 
tennis court projects.  
   Dr. Saunders updated the board on staffing for the 2025-2026 school year.   
   Action to approve a contract extension with Bromm & Associates as District Lobbyist as  
presented passed with a motion by Fisher and a second by Guenther.  Vote: Yeas- Fisher, 
Guenther, Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays- none. 
   Board members reviewed their upcoming schedule of meetings, trainings, and conventions.   
Significant school calendar items were also discussed.  
   Action to adjourn the meeting at 8:35 p.m. passed with a motion by Osborn and a second  
by Guenther. Vote:  Yeas- Fisher, Guenther, Kreifels, Osborn, Patera, Smith.  Nays- none.  
 











SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Treasurer’s Report

For the month ended February 28, 2025

General Fund Now Account
Bank Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period  $	 569,922.14 
Deposits:
Springfield State Bank - Interest  $	 104.52 
Transfer from Depreciation Fund
Transfers from Investment Account  $	 1,639,250.19 
Transfers from Bond Fund  $	 -  
Transfer from QCPUF  $	 -  
Transfers from Lunch Fund Investment  $	 -  
Transfers from Building #2 (Bond #2)
Transfers from Building Fund Investment  $	 -   $	 1,639,354.71 

 $	 2,209,276.85 
Disbursements  $	 1,622,149.35 

Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 587,127.50 
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period  $	 230,001.37 
NOW Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 357,126.13 

General Fund Investment Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period  $	 7,767,232.12 
Deposits:
Horizon Bank - Interest  $	 1,758.21 
Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes  $	 1,472,598.42 
Sarpy- MVT  $	 137,718.34 
Sarpy-School Tax Credit  $	 1,471,808.04 
Sarpy-Property Tax Credit  $	 460,464.62 
State Apportionment  $	 380,132.85 
State Aid  $	 -  
County Fines  $	 3,204.40 
Special Education Programs-School Age  $	 270,485.00 
Summer School/ Preschool payments  $	 1,500.00 
Ipad/Laptop Usage Fees  $	 40.00 
Refunds/ Reimbursements/Ipad Damage Fines  $	 6,164.02 

 $	 4,205,873.90 
 $	 11,973,106.02 

Disbursements
Transfers to General Fund NOW  $	 1,639,250.19 
Returned checks/ fees/ overpayment  $	 -  

 $	 -   $	 1,639,250.19 

Investment Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 10,333,855.83 

General Fund Administrative Revolving Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period  $	 303.08 
Deposits:
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     Transfers From General Fund Investment Acc't  $	 -  
 $	 -  
 $	 303.08 

Disbursements  $	 -  
Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 303.08 
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period

Admin. Revolving Account Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 303.08 

     General Fund Administrative Revolving Account  $	 303.08 
     General Fund NOW Account  $	 357,126.13 
     General Fund Investment Account  $	 10,333,855.83 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND BALANCE  $	 10,691,285.04 

Employee Benefit Fund
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period  $	 279,537.80 
Deposits:
     Horizon Bank - Interest  $	 42.89 
     Transfers From General Fund Investment Acc't
Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 279,580.69 
Certificate of Deposit
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 279,580.69 
Disbursements  $	 -  
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period  $	 7.66 
TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT BALANCE  $	 279,573.03 

Special Building Fund #1 Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period  $	 2,884,518.89 
Deposits:
Horizon Bank - Interest  $	 730.24 
Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes  $	 614,088.17 
Sarpy-School Tax Credit  $	 615,461.50 
Sarpy-Property Tax Credit  $	 192,551.17 
Sale of Property  $	 256,087.42  $	 1,678,918.50 

 $	 4,563,437.39 
Disbursements  $	 22,011.02 
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 4,541,426.37 

TOTAL SPECIAL BUILDING FUND BALANCE  $	 4,541,426.37 

School Lunch Investment Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period  $	 474,356.30 
Deposits:
Horizon Bank - Interest  $	 72.12 
Hot Lunches  $	 30,019.14 
State/Federal Aid  $	 15,346.63 

 $	 45,437.89 
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 $	 519,794.19 
Disbursements  $	 66,352.63 
Bank Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 453,441.56 
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period  $	 279.00 
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 453,162.56 

TOTAL SCHOOL LUNCH FUND BALANCE  $	 453,162.56 

Bond Fund #1 Investment Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period  $	 2,248,514.42 
Deposits:
     Horizon Bank - Interest  $	 521.69 
     Sarpy County Treasurer - Local Taxes  $	 760,105.47 
     Sarpy County-Property Tax Credit  $	 169,287.39 

 $	 929,914.55 
 $	 3,178,428.97 

Disbursements
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period  $	 -  
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 3,178,428.97 

TOTAL BOND FUND BALANCE  $	 3,178,428.97 

Building Fund #2 Investment Account (Series 2020 Bond)
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period  $	 17,423.51 
Deposits:
     Horizon Bank - Interest  $	 2.67 

 $	 2.67 
 $	 17,426.18 

Disbursements  $	 -  
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period  $	 -  
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 17,426.18 

TOTAL BLDG. FUND #2 BALANCE (2020)  $	 17,426.18 

Depreciation Fund Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period  $	 572,399.08 
Deposits:
     Horizon Bank - Interest  $	 87.82 
     Transfers From General Fund Investment Acc’t  $	 87.82 

 $	 572,486.90 
Disbursements
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 572,486.90 
Outstanding Checks:  $	 -  
TOTAL DEPRECIATION FUND BALANCE  $	 572,486.90 

QCPUF Fund Account
Available Balance:  Beginning of Reporting Period  $	 110,984.45 
Deposits:
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     Sarpy County-Real Estate Taxes  $	 90,215.17 
     Sarpy Co-School Tax Credit  $	 90,701.18 
     Sarpy Co-Property Tax Credit  $	 28,376.43 
     Horizon Bank - Interest  $	 34.23  $	 209,327.01 

 $	 320,311.46 
Disbursements
Outstanding Checks:  End of Reporting Period
Available Balance:  End of Reporting Period  $	 320,311.46 

TOTAL QCPUF FUND BALANCE  $	 320,311.46 
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PC JR HIGH ACTIVITYPCJHSACT

Outstanding
PO

Chart of Account Description Revenues

Account Group:

Outstanding
AP

BalanceBeginning
Balance

ExpensesChart of Account Number Balance
Change

709.020.00 0.00709.02 0.00 0.000.00PC NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 5440

127.710.00 0.00303.71 176.00 0.000.00PC STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 5465

2,041.470.00 0.002,041.47 0.00 0.000.00PC DESTINATION IMAGINATION05 704 5727

114.990.00 0.00114.99 0.00 0.000.00PC LIBRARY05 704 5745

7,303.170.00 0.006,927.81 207.64 0.00583.00PC PRINCIPAL05 704 5750

1,853.080.00 0.001,975.08 122.00 0.000.00PC PARENT ADVISORY COUNCIL05 704 5755

0.0012,072.08 583.00505.64 0.00 0.00 12,149.44PC JR HIGH ACTIVITYAccount Group Total:

02/2025 02/2025
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SP ELEMENTARY ACTIVITYSPELEMACT

Outstanding
PO

Chart of Account Description Revenues

Account Group:

Outstanding
AP

BalanceBeginning
Balance

ExpensesChart of Account Number Balance
Change

468.800.00 0.00468.80 0.00 0.000.00SP ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 2465

4,849.930.00 0.004,849.93 0.00 0.000.00SP ELEM DESTINATION IMAGINATION05 704 2727

3,061.540.00 0.003,061.54 0.00 0.000.00SP ELEM LIBRARY05 704 2745

2,057.590.00 0.002,119.34 64.75 0.003.00SP ELEM PRINCIPAL05 704 2750

154.310.00 0.00154.31 0.00 0.000.00SP ELEM POP05 704 2760

4,031.310.00 0.004,031.31 0.00 0.000.00SP ELEM WALK-A-THON05 704 2775

0.0014,685.23 3.0064.75 0.00 0.00 14,623.48SP ELEMENTARY ACTIVITYAccount Group Total:

02/2025 02/2025
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ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

0.000.00 0.00160,145.62 0.00 (10,145.62)(150,000.00)FUND BALANCE05 704

143,242.934,234.98 98.45(14,159.12) 3,136.97 10,145.62154,726.83PHS ATHLETICS05 704 1100

8,783.000.00 0.008,783.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS TIMING SYSTEM05 704 1101

434.310.00 0.00434.31 0.00 0.000.00PHS ATHLETIC TRAINER05 704 1102

4,000.000.00 0.004,000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS BASEBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1106

(1,324.46)0.00 0.00(1,324.46) 0.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS BASKETBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1111

750.000.00 0.00750.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS GOLF EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1116

0.000.00 0.001,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS SOCCER EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1121

536.110.00 0.00536.11 0.00 0.000.00PHS CROSS COUNTRY EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1126

(650.21)0.00 0.00(650.21) 0.00 0.000.00PHS FOOTBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1131

906.540.00 0.00906.54 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS BASKETBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1136

750.000.00 0.00750.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS GOLF EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1141

1,000.000.00 0.001,000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS SOCCER EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1146

1,816.640.00 0.001,816.64 0.00 0.000.00PHS SOFTBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1151

1,790.000.00 0.001,790.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS TENNIS05 704 1152

(421.41)0.00 0.00(421.41) 0.00 0.000.00PHS TRACK - EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1156

1,250.000.00 0.001,250.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS VOLLEYBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1161

1,281.000.00 0.001,481.00 200.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS WRESTLING EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1166

750.000.00 0.00750.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS WRESTLING EQUIP/SUPPLY05 704 1167

250.000.00 0.00250.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC BOYS BASKETBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1181

250.000.00 0.00250.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC BOYS TRACK EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1183

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC FOOTBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1185

250.000.00 0.00250.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC GIRLS BASKETBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1187

250.000.00 0.00250.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC GIRLS TRACK EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1189

250.000.00 0.00250.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC VOLLEYBALL EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1191

250.000.00 0.00250.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC WRESTLING EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1193

250.000.00 0.00250.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS PC XCOUNTRY EQUIP/SUPPLIES05 704 1195

5,763.59287.00 0.004,999.08 281.55 333.061,000.00PHS ACTIVITIES05 704 1200

10,145.730.00 0.0010,113.21 75.48 0.00108.00PHS CHEER05 704 1220

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS COLOR GUARD05 704 1230

3,252.870.00 0.003,252.87 0.00 0.000.00PHS DANCE TEAM05 704 1240

0.000.00 0.00(265.00) 0.00 265.000.00PHS MOCK TRIAL05 704 1250

16,359.880.00 0.0011,766.88 135.00 0.004,728.00PHS MUSICAL05 704 1260

4,121.350.00 0.004,121.35 0.00 0.000.00PHS PLAY PRODUCTION05 704 1270

2,586.360.00 0.002,336.36 0.00 0.00250.00PHS SHOW CHOIR05 704 1275

0.000.00 0.00(820.72) 0.00 820.720.00PHS SPEECH05 704 1280

1,500.000.00 0.001,500.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS FRESHMEN05 704 1305

4,591.990.00 0.004,591.99 0.00 0.000.00PHS SOPHOMORES05 704 1310

7,869.130.00 0.006,909.13 0.00 0.00960.00PHS JUNIORS05 704 1315

7,366.960.00 0.007,366.96 0.00 0.000.00PHS SENIORS05 704 1320

02/2025 02/2025
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ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

1,664.260.00 0.001,449.26 0.00 0.00215.00PHS ART05 704 1330

7,765.70(28.15) 0.006,824.55 0.00 0.00913.00PHS BAND05 704 1340

4,382.880.00 0.003,973.88 0.00 0.00409.00PHS CHOIR05 704 1350

751.540.00 0.00751.54 0.00 0.000.00PHS CONSTRUCTION TECH05 704 1360

2,183.150.00 0.002,183.15 0.00 0.000.00PHS FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE05 704 1370

686.890.00 0.00576.38 19.49 0.00130.00PHS INDUSTRY TECH05 704 1380

2,766.060.00 0.003,092.81 756.75 0.00430.00PHS SCIENCE05 704 1385

1,882.000.00 0.001,132.00 0.00 0.00750.00PHS WEIGHT ROOM05 704 1387

23,248.440.00 0.0023,248.44 0.00 0.000.00PHS YEARBOOK05 704 1390

1,215.930.00 0.001,215.93 0.00 0.000.00PHS ART CLUB05 704 1405

1.010.00 0.001.01 0.00 0.000.00PHS DIVERSITY CLUB05 704 1410

2,891.430.00 0.003,035.24 181.81 0.0038.00PHS ESPORTS05 704 1412

633.85200.00 0.001,346.41 1,293.56 0.00781.00PHS FBLA05 704 1415

643.920.00 0.00643.92 0.00 0.000.00PHS FCCLA05 704 1420

45.000.00 0.0045.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS FUTURE PROBLEM SOLVERS05 704 1425

4,721.000.00 0.0054.06 0.00 4,666.940.00PHS GREEN CLUB05 704 1427

891.900.00 0.00891.90 0.00 0.000.00PHS LETTER CLUB05 704 1430

59.430.00 0.0059.43 0.00 0.000.00PHS LITERARY CLUB05 704 1435

7,411.380.00 0.007,411.38 0.00 0.000.00PHS NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 1440

1,775.370.00 0.001,775.37 0.00 0.000.00PHS QUIZ BOWL05 704 1445

4,315.840.00 0.004,315.84 0.00 0.000.00PHS SKILLS USA05 704 1450

160.220.00 0.00160.22 0.00 0.000.00PHS SPANISH CLUB05 704 1455

390.920.00 0.00330.10 0.00 0.0060.82PHS SPIRIT CLUB05 704 1460

901.370.00 0.001,138.37 237.00 0.000.00PHS STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 1465

51.140.00 0.0051.14 0.00 0.000.00PHS TECH CLUB05 704 1470

1,119.390.00 0.0019.39 0.00 0.001,100.00PHS THESPIANS05 704 1475

1,108.450.00 0.001,108.45 0.00 0.000.00PHS COMPUTER SCIENCE DUAL CREDIT05 704 1505

3,549.450.00 0.003,549.45 0.00 0.000.00PHS ELA DUAL CREDIT05 704 1507

1,266.000.00 0.001,266.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS GOVERNMENT DUAL CREDIT05 704 1510

5,725.000.00 0.005,725.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS MATH DUAL CREDIT05 704 1515

1,424.120.00 0.001,424.12 0.00 0.000.00PHS SPANISH DUAL CREDIT05 704 1520

4,021.430.00 0.002,221.43 0.00 0.001,800.00PHS BASEBALL05 704 1600

4,779.400.00 0.004,971.40 192.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 1605

589.090.00 0.00589.09 0.00 0.000.00PHS BOYS GOLF05 704 1610

9,040.642,165.90 0.004,248.54 902.00 0.007,860.00PHS BOYS SOCCER05 704 1615

1,526.740.00 0.001,526.74 0.00 0.000.00PHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 1620

5,405.650.00 0.006,180.83 775.18 0.000.00PHS FOOTBALL05 704 1625

808.99225.00 0.001,152.99 119.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 1630

441.940.00 0.00441.94 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS GOLF05 704 1635

7,492.720.00 0.007,492.72 0.00 0.000.00PHS GIRLS SOCCER05 704 1640

02/2025 02/2025
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ACTIVITY FUND05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
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3,193.890.00 0.003,193.89 0.00 0.000.00PHS SOFTBALL05 704 1645

3,657.650.00 0.003,657.65 0.00 0.000.00PHS TENNIS FUNDRAISING05 704 1647

3,927.810.00 0.003,927.81 0.00 0.000.00PHS TRACK05 704 1650

323.450.00 0.00323.45 0.00 0.000.00PHS UNIFIED/FOOTBALL05 704 1655

1,800.000.00 0.001,800.00 0.00 0.000.00PHS UNIFIED/SOCCER05 704 1656

4,375.470.00 0.004,375.47 0.00 0.000.00PHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 1660

10,129.260.00 516.4810,645.74 0.00 0.000.00PHS BWRESTLING05 704 1665

380.980.00 0.00380.98 0.00 0.000.00PHS GWRESTLING05 704 1670

426.610.00 0.00426.61 0.00 0.000.00PHS CLASS FINES05 704 1710

179.210.00 0.00179.21 0.00 0.000.00PHS COLLEGE ACCESS GRANT05 704 1715

25,027.580.00 0.0015,481.47 514.64 (6,085.72)16,146.47PHS CONCESSIONS05 704 1720

1,285.060.00 0.001,285.06 0.00 0.000.00PHS D.C. TOUR05 704 1725

1,104.880.00 0.001,104.88 0.00 0.000.00PHS FACULTY COURTESY FUND05 704 1730

13,138.420.00 0.0013,138.42 0.00 0.000.00PHS FINE ARTS05 704 1735

515.450.00 0.00515.45 0.00 0.000.00PHS GUIDANCE05 704 1740

165.230.00 0.00165.23 0.00 0.000.00PHS LIBRARY05 704 1745

5,424.200.00 0.00(68.53) 63.36 0.005,556.09PHS PRINCIPAL05 704 1750

76.030.00 0.0076.03 0.00 0.000.00PHS STAFF WELLNESS05 704 1767

15,629.520.00 0.0015,163.48 570.74 0.001,036.78PHS TROJAN STORE05 704 1770

468.800.00 0.00468.80 0.00 0.000.00SP ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 2465

4,849.930.00 0.004,849.93 0.00 0.000.00SP ELEM DESTINATION IMAGINATION05 704 2727

3,061.540.00 0.003,061.54 0.00 0.000.00SP ELEM LIBRARY05 704 2745

2,057.590.00 0.002,119.34 64.75 0.003.00SP ELEM PRINCIPAL05 704 2750

154.310.00 0.00154.31 0.00 0.000.00SP ELEM POP05 704 2760

4,031.310.00 0.004,031.31 0.00 0.000.00SP ELEM WALK-A-THON05 704 2775

2,544.770.00 0.001,661.42 0.00 0.00883.35WM ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 4465

1,514.940.00 0.001,514.94 0.00 0.000.00WM ELEM DESTINATION IMAGINATION05 704 4727

3,908.280.00 0.003,908.28 0.00 0.000.00WM ELEM LIBRARY05 704 4745

3,068.510.00 0.003,115.17 49.66 0.003.00WM ELEM PRINCIPAL05 704 4750

709.020.00 0.00709.02 0.00 0.000.00PC NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 5440

127.710.00 0.00303.71 176.00 0.000.00PC STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 5465

2,041.470.00 0.002,041.47 0.00 0.000.00PC DESTINATION IMAGINATION05 704 5727

114.990.00 0.00114.99 0.00 0.000.00PC LIBRARY05 704 5745

7,303.170.00 0.006,927.81 207.64 0.00583.00PC PRINCIPAL05 704 5750

1,853.080.00 0.001,975.08 122.00 0.000.00PC PARENT ADVISORY COUNCIL05 704 5755

478,512.077,084.73 614.93446,814.97 11,074.58 0.0050,471.3405Fund Total:

02/2025 02/2025
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Springfield Platteview Community Schools
Board Bills for Approval March 10, 2025

Vendor Name Invoice Description Amount

GENERAL FUND
360 COMMUNITY SERVICES SPECIAL SERVICES 22,672.98

AIRGAS USA, LLC CYLINDER RENTAL/SUPPLIES 928.40

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 2,848.26

ARETELABS MATH COMPETITION 165.00

Baugh, Nichole MILEAGE/REIMBURSEMENTS 88.63

BLACK HILLS ENERGY UTILITY SERVICE 1,429.50

BLICK ART MATERIALS SUPPLIES-BEHRENS 819.41

CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC. - PRINTER COPIER LEASE 2,048.00

CASEYS BUSINESS ADVANTAGE VEHICLE GAS 1,252.13

CENTURYLINK TELEPHONE 499.82

CHAD'S AUTO REPAIR VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 89.24

CHUCK JOHNSON SERVICES WATER OPERATOR 450.00

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD UTILITY SERVICES 357.08

COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC ADVERTISING 311.42

COX BUSINESS TELEPHONE 676.51

CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE GENERATOR MAINTENANCE 291.68

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT NO. 3 SPECIAL SERVICES 22,199.68

EGAN SUPPLY COMPANY SUPPLIES 1,309.66

ELECTRONIC CONTRACTING COMPANY TECHNICAL REPAIRS 883.96

FATHER FLANAGAN'S BOYS' HOME- SPECIAL SERVICES 10,500.00

FIBER PLATFORM LLC EWAN 2,567.61

GRAINGER SUPPLIES 288.74

GREAT PLAINS SAFETY & HEALTH PEST CONTROL 250.00

HAYES MECHANICAL, LLC SHOP CLASS HEATER REPAIR 4,592.79

HEARTLAND FOUNDATION SPECIAL SERVICES 4,427.00

HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES SUPPLIES 395.90

HY-VEE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SUPPLIES 31.71

INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER PHS EMERG LIGHT BATTERY 401.25

IXL LEARNING, INC. ADDL STUDENTS-JH SITE LICENSE 696.00

J.F. AHERN CO. SERVICES 750.00

J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC. SUPPLIES-BAND 157.88

JANE LEHAN MILEAGE 306.08

JOHNSON, DARIN MILEAGE 121.80

JOSTENS DIPLOMAS 547.65

K5 EVENT PLANNING & FUNDRAISING, LLC PUBLIC SERVICES 1,537.50

KIDS SUCCEED THERAPY, LLC SPECIAL SERVICES 4,738.50

KROLL, MORGAN MILEAGE 63.42

KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES 1,089.50



LEAH, STEDNITZ MILEAGE 15.96

MAHONEY, JEREMY MILEAGE 84.70

MARK'S MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 184.19

MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC. SUPPLIES-CRANEY 186.07

MAXABILITY THERAPY SERVICES SPEECH SERVICES 196.50

MCI TELEPHONE 15.56

MCLAUGHLIN, MARK MILEAGE 252.00

MCS JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 2,133.35

METAL SUPERMARKETS CRANEY/SHOP SUPPLIES 140.74

METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DIST UTILITY SERVICES 1,234.00

MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES ALARM INSPECTION/SERVICE CALL 749.30

NASSP NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY DUES 385.00

NCSA SISKE MEMBERSHIP FEES 435.00

NE PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIROMENTAL WATER TESING 15.00

NE STATE BANDMASTERS ASSOC. JAZZ FESTIVAL REG FEE-STEINKE 200.00

NEBRASKA AIR FILTER INC AIR FILTERS 1,125.36

NIELSEN, ALEX LAB SUPPLIES 86.56

OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT UTILITY SERVICES 24,050.00

OMAHA WORLD HERALD EMPLOYMENT OPENING AD 1,047.04

ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND CHECKS 322.50

OPAA! FOOD MGT. OF NE, LLC. PREK SNACKS 698.75

ORKIN PEST CONTROL 378.00

PAPILLION SANITATION CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,286.30

PERRY,GUTHERY,HAASE & GESSFORD,P.C.,L.L.O DISTRICT LEGAL SERVCES 108.00

PHS ACTIVITY ACCOUNT 2.13.25 P/T CONF STAFF MEAL-CHIPOTLE 1,098.50

PINC PROFESSIONAL INTERPRETER SPECIAL SERVICES 45.00

PRIME SECURED SOFTWARE SUPPORT 18,742.19

QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. POSTAGE 546.49

QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC. POSTAGE METTER LEASE 215.85

QUILL CORP SUPPLIES 398.91

RALSTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS HEARING SERVICES 8,692.77

RANSOM, JESSICA MILEAGE PAID TO PARENT FOR FEB2025 89.60

ROSSER LAWN CARE, INC. SNOW REMOVAL 6,886.25

SERETTA, TIM TRAVEL EXPENSES/MILEAGE 665.99

SNO SITES KERSULOV-STUDENT NEWSPAPER 750.00

SPEECH SQUAD LLC SPEECH SERVICES 5,285.25

SPRINGFIELD ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 274.85

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION OF AMERICA TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 61,955.00

T-MOBILE HOTSPOTS 99.20

THOMAS, TINA SCIENCE SUPPLIES 131.96

TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION SERVICE CONTRACT/BATTERY 2,025.85

U.S. BANK CREDIT CARD CHARGES 1,271.68

VALENTINO'S TRAILBLAZER CONFERENCE MEAL 78.61



VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 107.46

WHC NE LLC TRANSPORTATION 1,977.78

WILDLIFE LEARNING ENCOUNTERS OUTDOOR ED FEES-2025 910.00

WILSON, LESLIE MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 590.03

WYSS, JEFF MILEAGE PAID TO PARENT FOR FEB2025 183.40

$241,137.19

NUTRITION FUND
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES KITCHEN SMALLWARE 49.40

EFUNDS ESERVICES PROCESSING FEE 37.45

GRAINGER MANUAL CAN OPENER-KITCHEN PHS 104.34

OPAA! FOOD MGT. OF NE, LLC. CONTRACTED SERVICES 52,498.54

$52,689.73

BUILDING FUND
A.P.M. ARCHITECTURE, INC. NEW ELEM/HS STUDY AND TENNIS COURT 14,370.00

$14,370.00















Math Adoption Summary 
 
The Math Adoption process is divided into two parts: Elementary and Secondary. 
 
The district prioritized highly recommended materials for elementary and secondary education. We 
consulted with the Educational Services Unit of the Nebraska Department of Education and 
examined recent adoptions by other local districts. 
 
After reviewing these resources, we narrowed our options to four publishers. Teachers from each 
grade level had the chance to explore and assess these materials. All selected materials align with 
Nebraska state standards. In evaluating the alignment, we focused on math instruction philosophy, 
pacing, and skill development to ensure the best fit for our students’ needs. 
 
The Secondary review process started in the 2023-2024 school year, but no materials were selected. 
We reassessed the situation and began the process again with a fresh perspective. 
 
This document outlines the materials reviewed and additional resources for learning about the 
programs. Review Document  
 
Timeline: 
 
Pilot Program: We piloted enVision at the elementary level. The team chose not to pilot Math 
Expressions because it is already in use, and its updated edition is not yet available. 
Materials Summary: A resource document with more details is available here: Materials Summary.  
 
Elementary Timeline (Secondary mostly worked through this process in 2023-2024) 
 
Spring 2024: Gather additional info from publishers and collaborate with surrounding districts and 
ESU 3. 
 
Summer 2024: Explore and confirm professional development to enhance understanding of math 
instruction in preparation for the adoption. 
 
September 27: Staff training on the two materials selected for piloting. 
 
October 10: Pilot materials ordered. 
 
October–January: Interested teachers piloted materials with ongoing training and support. 
 
End of April: Communicate Materials Adoption Rubric results. Staff will share feedback on pros/cons 
of each material, covering areas like alignment to standards, assessment quality, format, technology, 
differentiation, student engagement, and customer service. 
 
January 2025: Rubric distributed  Rubric 
 
February 3: Grade-level teams discuss rubric results during PLCs and submit follow-up questions. 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1ZqLPieOUSM3yc0xartSwVh5pTHQaFcEW3vHwgKsraVs/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSe2dlUg-nakhq4KBhd9rUGHnzF2AT8vRntX80GbMm9Im2vL_g/viewform?usp=sharing


February 24: Additional PLC time was requested to review the math data chart and identify successes 
and needs.:  Math Data Summary 

March 3: Review rubric results and identify strengths and concerns at each grade level. 

March 10: Submit recommendations to the Board of Education for material purchase. 

Late March: Order materials and schedule training with the publisher. 

April 4: Professional development on Matific, Math Talk, and Assessment Revision 

May 23: Curriculum Work Day 

Summer 2025: Professional development for all staff on teaching methods and accessing materials 
(pending approval). 

July:  New edition materials will be delivered when ready  

September- May: Time for curriculum alignment, ongoing support, and creation of assessments. 

Cost projections account for five sections per grade level to accommodate district growth. 

We have prepared for this material adoption with the budget.  We are monitoring the 2024-2025 
budget to determine if the balance will be paid during the 2024-2025 school year or into the next 
fiscal year.  

 

Recommendations for Math Adoption: 

Elementary​
Math Expressions: This research-backed curriculum promotes hands-on, student-centered learning, 
where students actively engage in math through exploration and discussion. Developed by Dr. Karen 
Fuson, it aligns with key research findings on how students best understand math. Core structures 
include Math Talk, Concept Building, Quick Practice, Community Support, and Student Leadership. 
There will be substantial professional learning before the program's adoption. 

Costs 

●​ 7-year Online Subscription: $114,905 
●​ Materials for projected numbers (K-6): $64,078 
●​ Professional Development: $3,600 (not included in adoption) 
●​ Total for Adoption: $182,583 
●​ Shipping and Handling: $14,919 
●​ Total Elementary Cost: $197,502 

 

Secondary (7-12)​
The secondary review followed a similar timeline but took place a year ago. Ultimately, no materials 
were chosen, so we revisited our options, focusing on nontraditional solutions during this year. 

Delta Math was adopted mid-year. It’s an online platform that provides personalized math practice 
from middle school through calculus, with immediate feedback and step-by-step explanations. We 
have been using this for the second half of the year. 

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/11PPwy2YrL1B1UH16Wk4yrW0se6xAzq2lq1Pum6APMSw/edit?usp=sharing


For materials, we recommend Cengage (Big Ideas & Cengage), which we are currently using. This 
program emphasizes conceptual understanding and rigor, balancing fluency, real-life application, 
and student engagement. It also addresses the common perception that math is hard to teach. 

Big Ideas within Cengage help students engage with math in relatable ways, both now and in the 
future. 

Costs 

●​ 7-year Online Subscription + Some Hard Copies 
●​ 85,196  

 

Total K-12 Adoption Cost: $282,698 

Summary of Information… 

Math Adoption Summary 

I met with the K-6 teachers last Monday during PLC time, and we are in agreement regarding this 
material adoption.  I will provide additional information at the next board meeting and during the 
work session for the Americanism/Curriculum Meeting.  

The secondary has been meeting for the last year and a half and reached a consensus in the Fall.  I 
will share that process in detail as well.   

The district prioritized highly recommended elementary and secondary education materials, 
consulting with the Nebraska Department of Education and local districts. Teachers reviewed four 
publishers, ensuring alignment with Nebraska state standards. 

Timeline: 

●​ Spring 2024: Gather additional info and collaborate with districts. 
●​ Summer 2024: Confirm professional development for math instruction. 
●​ Fall 2024: Pilot materials, gather staff feedback, and finalize adoption by March 2025. 

Recommendations: 

Elementary: Math Expressions – $197,502 

Secondary: Big Ideas and Cengage – $85,196  

Total K-12 Adoption Cost: $282,698 

 

For more specific information, please review the Math Adoption Summary March 2025.   

 

  

 
  

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1M0SP5p1opE-qB5iveQvx2245igZvK9CVD--1bzNfCgE/edit?usp=sharing


Date of Proposal: 2/26/2025 Proposal Expiration Date: 4/12/2025 

 
Send Check Payments to: 
Heinemann 
14046 Collections Center Drive 
Chicago, IL 60693 
Greenwood Publishing Group, LLC. Dba Heinemann 

Attention: 
Heidi Zierott 

heidi.zierott@spcsne.org 
 

Confidential and Proprietary 

 
Send Orders to 

orders@heinemann.com 
FAX: 603-547-9917 

Heinemann 
P.O. Box 528 

Portsmouth, NH 03801  
 

 009279994 Sold: 0000168715  Ship: 0000168715 Page 1 of 8 Please submit this form with your purchase order. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Proposal 
 

Prepared For  

Springfield Platteview Cmty SD 
 

  
   

 

Attention:  
Heidi Zierott  

heidi.zierott@spcsne.org 

 

For the Purchase of: 
 

Math - Math Expressions 2026 K-6 
 
 
 

Prepared By  
Erin Steidley  

erin.steidley@heinemann.com 
 
 

Please submit this proposal with your purchase order. 

 

Purchase orders or duly executed service agreements for Professional Services purchased, must be 
submitted at least 30 days before the service event date. 

For greater detail, the complete Terms of Purchase may be reviewed here:  
https://www.heinemann.com/terms-of-purchase 

 

mailto:orders@heinemann.com
https://www.heinemann.com/terms-of-purchase


Date of Proposal: 2/26/2025 Proposal for 

Springfield Platteview Cmty SD 
Expiration Date: 4/12/2025 

ISBN Title Price Quantity 
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Material 

Free 
Materials 
Quantity 

 
 
 

 
Send Check Payments to: 
Heinemann 
14046 Collections Center Drive 
Chicago, IL 60693 
Greenwood Publishing Group, LLC. Dba 
Heinemann 

Attention: 
Heidi Zierott 

heidi.zierott@spcsne.org 
 

HMH Confidential and Proprietary 

Send Orders to 
orders@heinemann.com 

FAX: 603-547-9917 
Heinemann 

P.O. Box 528 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
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  Grade K  
……....Student Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870274    9780358956914     Math Expressions Student License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Student Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Student Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Implementation Success 

 

 $171.50 85 $14,577.50  

……....Total for Student Digital Licenses  

 

 $14,577.50    

……....Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870290    9780358956990     Math Expressions Teacher License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Teacher Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Teacher Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 

 

 $525.00     7 

……....Total for Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

 $0.00    

……....A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

     

……....Teacher Materials  

 

     

1870194    9780358956419     Math Expressions Teacher Edition Collection Grade K  

 
 $150.00 7 $1,050.00  

1879293    9780358989783     Math Expressions Math Activity Center Kit Grade K  
Package Includes: 
       Math Expressions Inquiry Based Tasks Grade K 
       Math Expressions Game Boards Grade K 
       Math Expressions Math Reader Collection Kit Grade K 
       Math Expressions Math Activity Cards Grade K 

 

 $207.00 7 $1,449.00  

1879239    9780358989714     Math Expressions Focused Manipulatives Kit Grade K  

 
 $240.00 7 $1,680.00  

……....Student Materials  

 

     

1874278    9780358974338     Math Expressions Student Activity Book Collection 7 Year Print Grade K  

 
 $49.00 85 $4,165.00  

1872411    9780358965251     Math Expressions Student Mathboard Grade K  

 
 $2.10 85 $178.50  

……....Total for A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

 $8,522.50    

      

Total for Grade K  $23,100.00    

  Grade 1  
……....Student Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870274    9780358956914     Math Expressions Student License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Student Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Student Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Implementation Success 

 $171.50 85 $14,577.50  

mailto:orders@heinemann.com
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HMH Confidential and Proprietary 

Send Orders to 
orders@heinemann.com 
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……....Total for Student Digital Licenses  

 

 $14,577.50    

……....Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870290    9780358956990     Math Expressions Teacher License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Teacher Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Teacher Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 

 

 $525.00     7 

……....Total for Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

 $0.00    

……....A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

     

……....Teacher Materials  

 

     

1870196    9780358956426     Math Expressions Teacher Edition Collection Grade 1  

 
 $150.00 7 $1,050.00  

1879295    9780358989790     Math Expressions Math Activity Center Kit Grade 1  
Package Includes: 
       Math Expressions Inquiry Based Tasks Grade 1 
       Math Expressions Game Boards Grade 1 
       Math Expressions Math Reader Collection Kit Grade 1 
       Math Expressions Math Activity Cards Grade 1 

 

 $207.00 7 $1,449.00  

1879241    9780358989721     Math Expressions Focused Manipulatives Kit Grade 1  

 
 $362.00 7 $2,534.00  

……....Student Materials  

 

     

1874322    9780358974406     Math Expressions Student Activity Book Collection 7 Year Print Grade 1  

 
 $49.00 85 $4,165.00  

1872414    9780358965268     Math Expressions Student Mathboard Grades 1-2  

 
 $2.10 85 $178.50  

……....Total for A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

 $9,376.50    

      

Total for Grade 1  $23,954.00    

  Grade 2  
……....Student Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870274    9780358956914     Math Expressions Student License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Student Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Student Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Implementation Success 

 

 $171.50 100 $17,150.00  

……....Total for Student Digital Licenses  

 

 $17,150.00    

……....Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870290    9780358956990     Math Expressions Teacher License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Teacher Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Teacher Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 

 $525.00     7 
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……....Total for Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

 $0.00    

……....A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

     

……....Teacher Materials  

 

     

1870198    9780358956433     Math Expressions Teacher Edition Collection Grade 2  

 
 $150.00 7 $1,050.00  

1879297    9780358989806     Math Expressions Math Activity Center Kit Grade 2  
Package Includes: 
       Math Expressions Inquiry Based Tasks Grade 2 
       Math Expressions Game Boards Grade 2 
       Math Expressions Math Reader Collection Kit Grade 2 
       Math Expressions Math Activity Cards Grade 2 

 

 $207.00 7 $1,449.00  

1879283    9780358989738     Math Expressions Focused Manipulatives Kit Grade 2  

 
 $206.00 7 $1,442.00  

……....Student Materials  

 

     

1874336    9780358974475     Math Expressions Student Activity Book Collection 7 Year Print Grade 2  

 
 $49.00 100 $4,900.00  

1872414    9780358965268     Math Expressions Student Mathboard Grades 1-2  

 
 $2.10 100 $210.00  

……....Total for A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

 $9,051.00    

      

Total for Grade 2  $26,201.00    

  Grade 3  
……....Student Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870274    9780358956914     Math Expressions Student License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Student Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Student Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Implementation Success 

 

 $171.50 100 $17,150.00  

……....Total for Student Digital Licenses  

 

 $17,150.00    

……....Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870290    9780358956990     Math Expressions Teacher License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Teacher Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Teacher Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 

 

 $525.00     7 

……....Total for Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

 $0.00    

……....A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

     

……....Teacher Materials  

 

     

1870200    9780358956440     Math Expressions Teacher Edition Collection Grade 3   $150.00 7 $1,050.00  
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1879299    9780358989813     Math Expressions Math Activity Center Kit Grade 3  

Package Includes: 
       Math Expressions Inquiry Based Tasks Grade 3 
       Math Expressions Game Boards Grade 3 
       Math Expressions Math Reader Collection Kit Grade 3 
       Math Expressions Math Activity Cards Grade 3 

 

 $207.00 7 $1,449.00  

1879285    9780358989745     Math Expressions Focused Manipulatives Kit Grade 3  

 
 $334.00 7 $2,338.00  

……....Student Materials  

 

     

1874350    9780358974543     Math Expressions Student Activity Book Collection 7 Year Print Grade 3  

 
 $49.00 100 $4,900.00  

1872418    9780358965275     Math Expressions Student Mathboard Grade 3  

 
 $2.10 100 $210.00  

……....Total for A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

 $9,947.00    

      

Total for Grade 3  $27,097.00    

  Grade 4  
……....Student Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870274    9780358956914     Math Expressions Student License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Student Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Student Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Implementation Success 

 

 $171.50 100 $17,150.00  

……....Total for Student Digital Licenses  

 

 $17,150.00    

……....Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870290    9780358956990     Math Expressions Teacher License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Teacher Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Teacher Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 

 

 $525.00     7 

……....Total for Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

 $0.00    

……....A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

     

……....Teacher Materials  

 

     

1870202    9780358956457     Math Expressions Teacher Edition Collection Grade 4  

 
 $150.00 7 $1,050.00  

1879301    9780358989820     Math Expressions Math Activity Center Kit Grade 4  
Package Includes: 
       Math Expressions Inquiry Based Tasks Grade 4 
       Math Expressions Game Boards Grade 4 
       Math Expressions Math Reader Collection Kit Grade 4 
       Math Expressions Math Activity Cards Grade 4 

 

 $207.00 7 $1,449.00  

1879287    9780358989752     Math Expressions Focused Manipulatives Kit Grade 4   $210.00 7 $1,470.00  
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……....Student Materials  

 

     

1874364    9780358974611     Math Expressions Student Activity Book Collection 7 Year Print Grade 4  

 
 $49.00 100 $4,900.00  

1872421    9780358965282     Math Expressions Student Mathboard Grade 4  

 
 $2.10 100 $210.00  

……....Total for A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

 $9,079.00    

      

Total for Grade 4  $26,229.00    

  Grade 5  
……....Student Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870274    9780358956914     Math Expressions Student License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Student Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Student Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Implementation Success 

 

 $171.50 100 $17,150.00  

……....Total for Student Digital Licenses  

 

 $17,150.00    

……....Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870290    9780358956990     Math Expressions Teacher License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Teacher Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Teacher Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 

 

 $525.00     7 

……....Total for Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

 $0.00    

……....A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

     

……....Teacher Materials  

 

     

1870204    9780358956464     Math Expressions Teacher Edition Collection Grade 5  

 
 $150.00 7 $1,050.00  

1879303    9780358989837     Math Expressions Math Activity Center Kit Grade 5  
Package Includes: 
       Math Expressions Inquiry Based Tasks Grade 5 
       Math Expressions Game Boards Grade 5 
       Math Expressions Math Reader Collection Kit Grade 5 
       Math Expressions Math Activity Cards Grade 5 

 

 $207.00 7 $1,449.00  

1879289    9780358989769     Math Expressions Focused Manipulatives Kit Grade 5  

 
 $174.00 7 $1,218.00  

……....Student Materials  

 

     

1874378    9780358974680     Math Expressions Student Activity Book Collection 7 Year Print Grade 5  

 
 $49.00 100 $4,900.00  

1872424    9780358965299     Math Expressions Student Mathboard Grade 5  

 
 $2.10 100 $210.00  

……....Total for A la Carte Items Available for Purchase   $8,827.00    
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Total for Grade 5  $25,977.00    

  Grade 6  
……....Student Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870274    9780358956914     Math Expressions Student License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Student Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Student Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Implementation Success 

 

 $171.50 100 $17,150.00  

……....Total for Student Digital Licenses  

 

 $17,150.00    

……....Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

     

1870290    9780358956990     Math Expressions Teacher License Digital 7 Year Grades K-6  
Includes: 
       Math Expressions Teacher Digital Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 
       Matific Digital Teacher Resources 7 Year Grades K-6 

 

 $525.00     7 

……....Total for Teacher Digital Licenses  

 

 $0.00    

……....A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

     

……....Teacher Materials  

 

     

1870206    9780358956471     Math Expressions Teacher Edition Collection Grade 6  

 
 $150.00 7 $1,050.00  

1879305    9780358989844     Math Expressions Math Activity Center Kit Grade 6  
Package Includes: 
       Math Expressions Inquiry Based Tasks Grade 6 
       Math Expressions Game Boards Grade 6 
       Math Expressions Math Reader Collection Kit Grade 6 
       Math Expressions Math Activity Cards Grade 6 

 

 $207.00 7 $1,449.00  

1879291    9780358989776     Math Expressions Focused Manipulatives Kit Grade 6  

 
 $238.00 7 $1,666.00  

……....Student Materials  

 

     

1874392    9780358974758     Math Expressions Student Activity Book Collection 7 Year Print Grade 6  

 
 $49.00 100 $4,900.00  

1872427    9780358964421     Math Expressions Student Mathboard Grade 6  

 
 $2.10 100 $210.00  

……....Total for A la Carte Items Available for Purchase  

 

 $9,275.00    

      

Total for Grade 6  $26,425.00    

mailto:orders@heinemann.com
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Total Savings: 
Subtotal Purchase Amount: 

Shipping & Handling: 

$25,725.00 
$178,983.00 

$14,919.87 

 

Total Cost of Proposal (PO Amount): $193,902.87   

**Please add proper sales tax to your order** 
 

 
 

 
 

  Professional Services - Math Expressions  
……....Implementation Success Plan  

 

     

1871314    9780358961574     Math Expressions Getting Started Live Online 2-Hour Grades K-6  
The live online Getting Started  session develops participants' understanding of the research-
based pedagogy and instructional strategies used throughout Math Expressions that 
contribute to increased confidence, competence, and achievement in mathematics. 
Participants explore the unique program components, engaging learning experiences, and 
built-in support as they learn to successfully plan for instruction using Math Expressions. 

 

  1   

1894445    9798202069857     Math Expressions Follow Up Live Online 1-Hour Grades K-6  
Follow-Up sessions build upon the Getting Started to help teachers take full advantage of 
Math Expressions components, assessments, differentiation, and digital tools to meet the 
needs of their students. An HMH Services team member will work with you to choose from 
key Math Expressions classroom-focused topics to create a personalized Follow-Up 1 hour 
live online session(s). 

 

  1   

      

Total for Professional Services - Math Expressions  $  0.00    
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Thank you for considering Heinemann as your partner. We are committed to providing an excellent experience and delivering ongoing, 
high-quality service to our customers. To meet these goals, we want to ensure you are aware of the below additional terms of purchase. 
These terms help us process your order quickly, efficiently, and accurately, ensuring successful delivery and implementation of our 
solutions. 
 

· Please return this cost proposal with your signed purchase order that matches product, prices and shipping charges. 

· Provide the exact address for delivery of print materials. The shipping address may be your district warehouse or individual 
school sites, but it is essential that this is accurate. 

· Please supply the name of each important district point of contact for all aspects of the solution including their direct contact 
information (email/phone): 

o   Point of Contact for Print materials   

o   Point of Contact for Digital materials 

o   Point of Contact for Scheduling Professional Development 

· Please confirm that we have the correct ‘Ship to’ and ‘Sold to’ information on the cost proposal. 

Ship to: 

Springfield Platteview Community SD 

765 Main St 

Springfield, NE 68059-5700 

Sold to: 

Springfield Platteview Community SD 

765 Main St 

Springfield, NE 68059-5700 

 

· Please provide funding start and end dates. 

· Please note that all products and services will be billed upon the processing of your purchase order. 

· Our payment terms are 30 days from the invoice date. 

· Print subscription material quantities may be adjusted across grades for like products, to accommodate enrollment fluctuations, 
quantities cannot be adjusted between different programs or copyrights. 

· Our shipping terms are FOB shipping point.  

· Any proposed shipping or tax amount provided on this proposal, is based on the Ship To account location quoted within. 

· If the location of your delivery changes, please include the proper sales tax and shipping charges for that location in the 
applicable Purchase Order 

· Should any of the Terms of Purchase linked or stated herein conflict with any preprinted terms on your purchase order, the 
Heinemann Terms shall apply. 

Thank you in advance for supplying us with the necessary information at time of purchase. 
 

For greater detail, the complete Terms of Purchase may be reviewed here:  https://www.heinemann.com/terms-of-purchase 
 
Date of Proposal: 2/26/2025    Expiration Date: 4/12/2025 

 

 

 

Total Cost of Proposal (PO Amount):     $193,902.87 

                                                   

mailto:orders@heinemann.com
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14801 S 108TH ST
SPRINGFIELD, Nebraska 68059
United States

SOUTH SARPY S/D 46

Ship To:

SOUTH SARPY S/D 46

Bill To:

hzierott@springfieldplatteview.org

4025921300

Heidi Zierott

Presented To:

steven.montgomery@cengage.com

Steven Montgomery

Prepared By:

00004914Quote Number

8/1/2025Expiration Date

2/28/2025Created Date

Product ISBN Quantity
Sales
Price

Discount
(Percentage)

Total
Price

Math & YOU (2025) - Grade 7 Essential Student Resource Package (7 years) 9798888033401 12.00
USD

158.00
 

USD
1,896.00

Math & YOU (2025) - Grade 7 Online Student Resources (7 years) 9798888031544 63.00
USD

110.00
 

USD
6,930.00

Math & YOU (2025) - Grade 7 Teacher Resource Package (7 years) 9798888034002 2.00
USD

700.00
 

USD
1,400.00

Math & YOU (2025) - Grade 8 Essential Student Resource Package (7 years) 9798888033500 12.00
USD

158.00
 

USD
1,896.00

Math & YOU (2025) - Grade 8 Online Student Resources (7 years) 9798888031643 63.00
USD

110.00
 

USD
6,930.00

Math & YOU (2025) - Grade 8 Teacher Resource Package (7 years) 9798888034101 3.00
USD

700.00
 

USD
2,100.00

Concepts & Connections (2025) - Algebra 1 Essential Student Resource
Package (7 years)

9798888034804 30.00
USD

185.00
 

USD
5,550.00

Concepts & Connections (2025) - Algebra 1 Online Student Resources (7
years)

9798888031742 70.00
USD

116.00
 

USD
8,120.00

Concepts & Connections (2025) - Algebra 1 Teacher Resource Package (7
years)

9798888035108 4.00
USD

700.00
 

USD
2,800.00

Concepts & Connections (2025) - Geometry Essential Student Resource
Package (7 years)

9798888034903 12.00
USD

185.00
 

USD
2,220.00

Concepts & Connections (2025) - Geometry Online Student Resources (7
years)

9798888031841 88.00
USD

116.00
 

USD
10,208.00

Concepts & Connections (2025) - Geometry Teacher Resource Package (7
years)

9798888035207 4.00
USD

700.00
 

USD
2,800.00

Concepts & Connections (2025) - Algebra 2 Essential Student Resource
Package (7 years)

9798888035009 12.00
USD

185.00
 

USD
2,220.00

Concepts & Connections (2025) - Algebra 2 Online Student Resources (7
years)

9798888031940 88.00
USD

116.00
 

USD
10,208.00

Concepts & Connections (2025) - Algebra 2 Teacher Resource Package (7
years)

9798888035306 3.00
USD

700.00
 

USD
2,100.00

https://cengage.widen.net/s/glsqhrqfbt/ngl-online-sales-terms---jan-2025
https://www.cengagegroup.com/privacy/
https://ngl.cengage.com/


Cengage Learning
ATTN: Order Fulfillment

10650 Toebben Drive
Independence, KY 41051

(888)-915-3276

TERMS OF USE I PRIVACY© 2024 Cengage

Sales Rep's Comment

This quote shall be deemed accepted by Customer upon Cengage receiving (i) any written confirmation indicating acceptance, or (ii) a
Customer purchase order. Any terms or conditions contained in any written confirmation or Customer purchase order will have no force and
effect and will not amend or modify this quote. Once confirmed, an invoice will be sent on the start date of Customer purchase.
Notwithstanding anything in the Terms (defined below), invoices are due and payable within thirty (30) days from receipt of the applicable
invoice. This quote shall be governed by the terms and conditions for Products and/or Offerings found at 

 (the "Terms"), except (i) where Customer has a written saleshttps://cengage.widen.net/s/glsqhrqfbt/ngl-online-sales-terms---jan-2025
agreement executed by Cengage for the Products and/or Offerings referenced herein, in which case such written sales agreement will govern,
or (ii) as otherwise set forth herein.

If Customer wishes to negotiate terms, please reach out to Cengage to obtain the proper agreement. All information embodied in this
document is strictly confidential and may not be duplicated or disclosed to third parties outside recipient's organization without prior written
consent of Cengage.

https://cengageorg.my.site.com/Service/s/k12-order?orderId=00004914Order Creation Link

USD 5,628.40Total Savings

USD 85,196.40Grand Total

USD 4,128.40Shipping and
Handling

USD 81,068.00Total Price

USD 82,568.00Subtotal 

EPACK: K12AE BRASE UNDERSTANDA BLE STATS AP + WA 7YR 9798214063416 6.00
USD

187.00
 

USD
1,122.00

Understandable Statistics: Concepts and Methods AP Edition®, 13th, K12
WebAssign (7-year access)

9798214491059 4.00
USD

165.00
 

USD
660.00

EPACK: K12AE PRECALCULUS WITH LIMITS + WA 7YR 9798214080086 18.00
USD

219.00
 

USD
3,942.00

K12AE WA IAC MTR PRECALC WITH LIMITS 7YR 9780357779675 2.00
USD

200.00
 

USD
400.00

Precalculus with Limits, 5th Wraparound Teacher's Edition 9780357540732 2.00
USD

285.00
 

USD
570.00

EPACK: K12AE COLLEGE ALGEBRA + WA IAC K12AE BUO 9780357951200 18.00
USD

187.00
 

USD
3,366.00

College Algebra, 11th, K12 WebAssign (7-year access) 9780357925195 22.00
USD

165.00
 

USD
3,630.00

BIL ACADEMY SYNC- INITIAL KICK OFF 9798893869767 1.00
USD

750.00
100.00% USD 0.00

BIL ACADEMY SYNC- GET TO KNOW YOUR PROGRAM 9798893869729 1.00
USD

750.00
100.00% USD 0.00

Accept Quote

Terms & Conditions

Additional Information

https://cengage.widen.net/s/glsqhrqfbt/ngl-online-sales-terms---jan-2025
https://www.cengagegroup.com/privacy/
https://ngl.cengage.com/
https://cengage.widen.net/s/glsqhrqfbt/ngl-online-sales-terms---jan-2025
https://cengageorg.my.site.com/Service/s/k12-order?orderId=00004914
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Apple Inc. Education Price Quote

Customer:
Tim Seretta
SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW CMTY SCHOOLS
Phone: 1402-592-1300
Email: tim.seretta@spcsne.org

Apple Inc:
Brent Sallee
Phone: (402) 981-8967
Email: brent_sallee@apple.com

Apple Quote:
2213359132

Quote Date:
March 07, 2025

Quote Valid Until:
April 25, 2025

Quote Comments:

Item # Details Qty
Unit List 

Price
Disc. Per 

Unit
Unit Disc. 

Price
Extended Disc. 

Price

1 Mac mini: Apple M4 chip with 10‑core CPU and 
10‑core GPU, 16GB, 256GB SSD (Packaged in a 
5-pack)
Part Number: MU9G3LL/A
Configuration:
065-CGYC : Apple M4 chip with 10-core CPU, 10-
core GPU, 16-core Neural Engine
065-CGYH : 16GB unified memory
065-CJY5 : 256GB SSD storage
065-CGYX : Gigabit Ethernet
065-CH00 : Three Thunderbolt 4 ports, HDMI port, 
two USB-C ports, headphone jack
065-CH3M : None
065-CH3L : Accessory Kit

75 $479.00 $0.00 $479.00 $35,925.00

2 Mac mini: Apple M4 chip with 10‑core CPU and 
10‑core GPU, 16GB, 256GB SSD
Part Number: MU9D3LL/A
Configuration:
065-CGYC : Apple M4 chip with 10-core CPU, 10-
core GPU, 16-core Neural Engine
065-CGYH : 16GB unified memory
065-CJY5 : 256GB SSD storage
065-CGYX : Gigabit Ethernet
065-CH00 : Three Thunderbolt 4 ports, HDMI port, 
two USB-C ports, headphone jack
065-CH3M : None
065-CH3K : Accessory Kit

2 $499.00 $0.00 $499.00 $998.00

3 14-inch MacBook Pro: Apple M4 chip with 
10‑core CPU and 10‑core GPU, 16GB, 512GB SSD 
- Space Black (Packaged in a 5-pack)
Part Number: MW2Y3LL/A
Configuration:

5 $1,479.00 $29.58 $1,449.42 $7,247.10

http://www.apple.com/legal/
http://www.apple.com/legal/privacy/
https://ecommerce.apple.com/content/b2b/static/en/us/edu-hied/acceptance.html
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065-CHHV : Apple M4 chip with 10-core CPU, 10-
core GPU, 16-core Neural Engine
065-CHHW : 16GB unified memory
065-CHJ0 : 512GB SSD storage
065-CHJ4 : 70W USB-C Power Adapter
065-CHJ7 : Three Thunderbolt 4 ports, HDMI port, 
SDXC card slot, MagSafe 3 port
065-CHJ9 : 14-inch Liquid Retina XDR display
065-CHJW : Standard display finish
065-CHL8 : None
065-CHL0 : Backlit Magic Keyboard with Touch ID - 
US English
065-CHJC : Accessory Kit

4 3-Year AppleCare+ for Schools - 14-inch 
MacBook Pro (no service fees)
Part Number: SD6M2LL/A

5 $209.00 $0.00 $209.00 $1,045.00

5 13-inch MacBook Air: Apple M4 chip with 10-core 
CPU and 8-core GPU, 16GB, 256GB SSD - Silver 
(Packaged in a 5-pack)
Part Number: MW173LL/A
Configuration:
065-CH5Q : Apple M4 chip with 10‑core CPU, 8‑core 
GPU, 16‑core Neural Engine
065-CH5V : 16GB unified memory
065-CH5Y : 256GB SSD storage
065-CH63 : 30W USB-C Power Adapter
065-CH7C : 12MP Center Stage camera
065-CH7D : Two Thunderbolt 4 ports
065-CH7F : MagSafe 3 charging port
065-CH7G : 13.6-inch Liquid Retina display with 
True Tone
065-CH9N : None
065-CH98 : Backlit Magic Keyboard with Touch ID - 
US English
065-CH9K : Accessory Kit

60 $879.00 $0.00 $879.00 $52,740.00

6 3-Year AppleCare+ for Schools 13-inch MacBook 
Air (M3/M4) (no service fees)
Part Number: SLTF2LL/A

60 $159.00 $0.00 $159.00 $9,540.00

7 13-inch MacBook Air: Apple M4 chip with 10-core 
CPU and 8-core GPU, 16GB, 256GB SSD - Silver 
(Packaged in a 5-pack)
Part Number: MW173LL/A
Configuration:
065-CH5Q : Apple M4 chip with 10‑core CPU, 8‑core 
GPU, 16‑core Neural Engine
065-CH5V : 16GB unified memory
065-CH5Y : 256GB SSD storage
065-CH63 : 30W USB-C Power Adapter
065-CH7C : 12MP Center Stage camera
065-CH7D : Two Thunderbolt 4 ports
065-CH7F : MagSafe 3 charging port
065-CH7G : 13.6-inch Liquid Retina display with 

30 $879.00 $0.00 $879.00 $26,370.00

http://www.apple.com/legal/
http://www.apple.com/legal/privacy/
https://ecommerce.apple.com/content/b2b/static/en/us/edu-hied/acceptance.html
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True Tone
065-CH9N : None
065-CH98 : Backlit Magic Keyboard with Touch ID - 
US English
065-CH9K : Accessory Kit

8 Brenthaven 360 case for 13-in. MacBook Air (M3 
and M2 models) - Special 5-pack Pricing 
(contains quantity 5 HQ7C2ZM/A)
Part Number: BVRL2LL/A

46 $224.75 $0.00 $44.95 $10,338.50

Brenthaven 360 case for 13-in. MacBook Air (M3 
and M2 models)
Part Number: HQ7C2ZM/A
Quantity: 230

9 13-inch MacBook Air: Apple M4 chip with 10-core 
CPU and 8-core GPU, 16GB, 256GB SSD - Sky 
Blue (Packaged in a 5-pack)
Part Number: MC6W4LL/A
Configuration:
065-CH5Q : Apple M4 chip with 10‑core CPU, 8‑core 
GPU, 16‑core Neural Engine
065-CH5V : 16GB unified memory
065-CH5Y : 256GB SSD storage
065-CH63 : 30W USB-C Power Adapter
065-CH7C : 12MP Center Stage camera
065-CH7D : Two Thunderbolt 4 ports
065-CH7F : MagSafe 3 charging port
065-CH7G : 13.6-inch Liquid Retina display with 
True Tone
065-CH9N : None
065-CJWP : Backlit Magic Keyboard with Touch ID - 
US English
065-CJWT : Accessory Kit

150 $879.00 $0.00 $879.00 $131,850.00

10 3-Year AppleCare+ for Schools 13-inch MacBook 
Air (M3/M4) (no service fees)
Part Number: SLTF2LL/A

150 $159.00 $0.00 $159.00 $23,850.00

Extended Education List Price Total

Total Discount

Extended Discounted Price Subtotal

 Additional Tax

 Estimated Tax

 Total Tax

Extended Discounted Total Price*

$300,051.50

$147.90

$299,903.60

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$299,903.60

*In most cases Extended Discounted Total Price does not include Sales Tax
*If applicable, eWaste/Recycling Fees are included. Standard shipping is complimentary.

http://www.apple.com/legal/
http://www.apple.com/legal/privacy/
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Disclosure
This document has been created for you as Apple Quote ID 2213359132.

Your institution's Authorized Purchaser may submit an order online at https://ecommerce.apple.com. Go to the Quote area of your Apple Online 

Store, click on it and convert to an order. 

• If you’re the authorized purchaser and need assistance in registering for access to the Apple Online Store, please contact your Apple Sales 
Representative. 

This is a quote for the sale of products or services. Your use of this quote is subject to the following provisions which can change on 

subsequent quotes:

A. Any order that you place in response to this Quote will be governed by the purchase agreement between Apple Inc. ("Apple") and you or another 

entity under which you’re authorized to purchase under, in effect at the time you place the order. 

• If you do not have a purchase agreement in effect with Apple, please contact csteam.edu@apple.com.

B. All sales are final. Please review Return Policy below if you have any questions. If you use your institution's Purchase Order form to place an 

order in response to this Quote, Apple rejects any Terms set out on the Purchase Order that are inconsistent with or in addition to the Terms of 

the governing purchase agreement between the parties. 

C. Unless this Quote specifies otherwise, it remains in effect until the Quote Valid Until Date set forth above. Apple reserves the right to withdraw 

this Quote before an order is placed, modify, or cancel any provision of this Quote, or cancel any orders placed.

http://www.apple.com/legal/
http://www.apple.com/legal/privacy/
https://ecommerce.apple.com/content/b2b/static/en/us/edu-hied/acceptance.html
https://ecommerce.apple.com/


ND 00 – LEASE CLOSING CHECKLIST (UPDATED: 04-19-2024) 

Lease Documentation Checklist 

Documents Required Prior to Shipment Scanned to Apple 

NOTE:  Please call Lucas Pick at 720-304-1437 with any questions.  If you wish to sign electronically, DO NOT
SIGN this lease.  Instead, please let us know the names, titles and e-mails of those signing and we will provide 
documents via DocuSign. 

Schedule Lessee Signature, Name/Title & Execution Date __________

Addendum Lessee Signature, Name/Title & Execution Date __________

Incumbency Certificate The Incumbency section is to be executed by a 
person other than the signer of the documents.  
Incumbency may be executed by any authorized 
high officer.

__________ 

__________
Lease Payment Instructions Complete, Lessee Signature, Name/Title & 

Execution Date

Insurance Coverage Requirements Complete name of insurance company and contact 
information.

__________ 

Sales/Use Tax Exemption Certificate Please provide a copy, if applicable.  Please list 
Seller as Apple Inc. and its Assigns.

__________ 

Board Resolution Governing Body Signature, Execution Date __________

Essential Use Certificate Complete, Lessee Signature, Name/Title & 
Execution Date

__________ 

NOTE:  Please provide scanned copies to lucas.a.pick@leasingcentral.com. 

Documents Required Prior to Funding Mailed to Apple 

Originals of all the above Please mail to: 
Apple Inc.  
1000 S. McCaslin Blvd., Ste 200 
Superior, CO 80027 
Attention: Lucas Pick

__________ 

Insurance Certificate or Self-
Insurance Letter

Provide All Risk Personal Property and General 
Liability Coverage listing Apple Inc. and its 
assigns as “Loss Payee” and “Additionally 
Insured” or provide a self-insurance letter as 
described in the “Insurance Coverage 
Requirements.

__________

Acceptance Certificate Lessee Signature, Name/Title & Execution Date. 
Sign upon Acceptance

__________ 

Advance Lease Payment Invoice attached, if applicable. __________

Bank Qualified Designation (pertains 
to 8038-G) and Engagement 
Agreement

Completed, Lessee Signature, Name/Title & 
Execution Date. 

__________ 



ND 00 – LEASE CLOSING CHECKLIST (UPDATED: 04-19-2024) 

IRS Form 8038-G Completed, Lessee Signature, Name/Title & 
Execution Date.

__________ 

By delivering these documents, neither Apple Inc. nor any other party has made any commitment to provide 

financing, and any such financing shall be subject to final approval by Apple Inc.  Nothing herein shall obligate 

Apple Inc. or any other party to provide financing unless Apple Inc. or such other party expressly agrees in writing. 

4892-1596-5106, v. 5



Schedule No. 2005952071 dated as of April 15, 2025, to Master Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of 
April 15, 2024 

This Schedule No. 2005952071 (this “Schedule”) is entered into pursuant to that Master Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of April 15, 
2024 (“Master Lease”), and is effective as of April 15, 2025.  All of the terms and conditions of the Master Lease, including Lessee’s 
representations and warranties, are incorporated herein by reference.  Unless otherwise indicated, all capitalized terms used but not 
otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Master Lease.   

To the extent that less than all of the Equipment subject to this Schedule has been installed and accepted by Lessee on or prior to the 
date hereof, Lessee hereby acknowledges that a portion of the Equipment has not been delivered, installed and accepted by Lessee for 
purposes of this Lease. In consideration of the foregoing, Lessee hereby acknowledges and agrees that its obligation to make Lease 
Payments as set forth in this Schedule is absolute and unconditional as of the date hereof and on each date and in the amounts as set 
forth in the Lease Payment Schedule, subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease. 

Lessee expressly represents that at least ninety-five percent (95%) of the financing cost set forth in this Schedule is being used 
to acquire Equipment that will be capitalizable for federal income tax purposes 

EQUIPMENT LOCATION

Equipment Location (Number and Street): 

City County State Zip Code 

EQUIPMENT INFORMATION

Computer Hardware--See attached Exhibit 1.
LEASE PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

Lessee acknowledges that the discounted purchase price for the Lease is $$289,855.71 and that such amount is the Issue Price for the 
Lease for federal income tax purposes.  The difference between the principal amount of this Lease and the Issue Price is Original Issue 
Discount ("OID") for federal income tax purposes.  The Yield for this Lease for federal income tax purposes is 1.8%% per annum.  Such 
Issue Price and Yield will be stated in the Form 8038-G or 8038-GC, as applicable. 

IMPORTANT: Read before signing.  The terms of the Master Lease should be read carefully because only those terms in writing are 
enforceable.  Terms or oral promises which are not contained in this written agreement may not be legally enforced.  The terms of the 
Master Lease or Lease may only be changed by another written agreement between Lessor and Lessee.  Lessee agrees to comply with 
the terms and conditions of the Master Lease and this Lease.   

Commencement Date:  ____________________, 20___ 

Lessor:  APPLE INC. Lessee: SARPY COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0046 IN THE STATE OF 
NEBRASKA 

By:  

Name:   

Title:   

By:  

Name:   

Title:   

Date:   Date:   

Pmt # Payment Date Payment Amount Interest Principal Outstanding Balance 
Loan $299,903.60 

1 09/15/2025 $74,975.90 $0.00 $74,975.90 $224,927.70 
2 09/15/2026 $74,975.90 $0.00 $74,975.90 $149,951.80 
3 09/15/2027 $74,975.90 $0.00 $74,975.90 $74,975.90 
4 09/15/2028 $74,975.90 $0.00 $74,975.90 $0.00 

Totals Total $299,903.60 Rate 0.00% Total $299,903.60 



EXHIBIT 1 – Equipment Information to Schedule No. 2005952071 
under Master Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of April 15, 2024 



(Continued from previous page) 

EXHIBIT 1 – Equipment Information to Schedule No. 2005952071under Master Lease Purchase 

Agreement dated as of April 15, 2024 



IRS FORM 8038-(G) QUESTIONNAIRE AND ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT 
Schedule No. 2005952071 to Master Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of April 15, 2024 

BANK QUALIFIED DESIGNATION 

Lessee hereby represents and certifies the following (please check one): 

Bank Qualified [if Bank Qualified, we will check the box on Line 39 of IRS Form 8038-G] 

 Check this box if this Lease is designated as a “small issuer exception” under section 265(b)(3)(B)(i)(III).   

[Lessee reasonably anticipates that the total amount of tax-exempt obligations (including this Lease) to be 
issued by or on behalf of Lessee (or allocated to Lessee) during the calendar year will not exceed 
$10,000,000.] 

Non-Bank Qualified [if Non-Bank Qualified, we will not check the box on Line 39 of IRS Form 8038-G] 

 Check this box if Lessee has not designated this Lease as a “qualified tax-exempt obligation” for the 

purposes and within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code.   

SCOPE OF ENGAGEMENT 

Lessee hereby appoints Kutak Rock LLP (“Preparer”) to prepare and file the attached Form 8038-G on 
behalf of Lessee.  The information necessary to prepare the Form 8038-G is contained in the Lease and related 
documents, which documents constitute the entire agreement between Lessee and Lessor.  Below is information 
to assist Preparer in completing the Form 8038-G.  Lessee has reviewed or completed such information and will 
provide to Preparer any additional information requested by Preparer necessary to complete the Form 8038-G. 

The attached Form 8038-G has been signed by a representative of Lessee duly authorized to sign the 
Form 8038-G.  The undersigned is a duly appointed, qualified and acting representative of Lessee and is 
authorized to cause Lessee to make the certifications, representations and warranties contained herein by 
execution of this letter on behalf of Lessee. 

Preparer is entitled to rely on the accuracy and completeness of the information set forth in the Lease or 
provided to Preparer by Lessee.  Preparer is not responsible to make any audit or other verification of the 
information provided by Lessee, although Preparer may ask Lessee for clarification of some information. 

Lessee has not engaged Preparer to provide any other services to Lessee; specifically, Lessee has not 
engaged Preparer to provide any legal services or tax advice other than the preparation and filing of the Form 
8038-G, and except as indicated in the following sentence, Preparer has not been engaged to represent Lessee 
in connection with any questions, investigation or audit by the Internal Revenue Service.  This engagement shall 
cease upon the filing of the Form 8038-G on behalf of the Lessee, except that Preparer shall assist in addressing 
inquiries relating to the Form 8038-G that may arise in connection with its initial processing by the Internal 
Revenue Service.  This engagement does not create any attorney-client relationship between Lessee and 
Preparer other than the limited engagement with respect to the preparation and filing of the Form 8038-G. 

Lessee understands that Preparer regularly represents Lessor and its affiliates and may represent Lessor 
and its affiliates in connection with the Lease, and Lessee waives any conflicts of interest that may arise in 
connection with Preparer’s engagement in this matter.  In the event any disputes or threats of litigation involving 
Lessor and Lessee were to arise, Preparer would not represent either party with respect to such disputes or 
litigation.  Lessee agrees not to object to Preparer’s ability to represent Lessor or any of its affiliates in connection 
with the Lease or on any existing and future matters. 

Preparer will provide to Lessee and Lessor a copy of the Form 8038-G prepared and filed by Preparer.  
Maintaining accurate records and documentation is the responsibility of Lessee.   

Preparer’s fees for preparing and filing the Form 8038-G will be paid by Lessor on behalf of Lessee. 



8038 INFORMATION 

Item Issuer Response
Name and address of Issuer Name:   

Address:  

EIN of Issuer EIN:   

Name, title and telephone number of officer or 
employee of the issuer whom IRS may contact for 

information 

Name:   
Title:   
Telephone:   

Will any proceeds of the Lease be used for any 
purpose other than capital expenditures to obtain new 

equipment? 

[Unless contrary information is provided below, the 
response to this question will be understood to be 
“No.”] 

Yes/No:
Has the issuer designated the issue under Section 

265(b)(3)(B)(I)(III), the small issuer exception? 
[The response to this question will be understood to 
be as stated in the Bank Qualification Certificate 
relating to the Lease.  If no such Certificate is 
delivered and no contrary information is provided 
below, the response to this question will be 
understood to be “No.”] 

Yes/No: Yes 
Has the issuer established written procedures to 

ensure all nonqualified bonds of the issue are 
remediated according to the requirements of the 
Internal Revenue Code and related regulations? 

[Unless contrary information is provided below, the 
response to this question will be understood to be 
“No.”] 

Yes/No:   

Has the issuer established written procedures to 
monitor the requirements of Internal Revenue Code 

Section 148? 

[Unless contrary information is provided below, the 
response to this question will be understood to be 
“No.”] 

Yes/No:  

Will some or all of the proceeds be used to reimburse 
expenditures?  If so, state the amount of the 

expenditures and the date of the related official intent. 

[Unless contrary information is provided below, the 
response to this question will be understood to be 
“No.”] 

Yes/No:   
Addition Information, if any: 

Lessee: SARPY COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0046 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA

Signature: X

Printed Name/Title: X

Date: X



Please sign the second page of the 
included IRS Form 8038-G/GC. 

The actual 8038G or GC will be completed 
and sent to you after closing. 

This is being done in this manner to comply 
with Internal Revenue Service regulations. 

Thank you. 







INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS 

SARPY COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0046 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Property Damage & Loss Coverage - 

a) "All Risk" Physical Damage & Loss Insurance 

b) Include: Policy Number, Apple Schedule Number or Description of Equipment,  Effective 

Date and Expiration Date 

c) APPLE INC. and its Assigns named "Loss Payee" 

d) Endorsement giving 30 days written notice of any changes or cancellation. 

LIMITS: The full replacement value of the equipment. 

General Liability Coverage - 

a) Liability insurance that protects Lessor from liability in all events in form and amount 

satisfactory to Lessor 

b) Include: Policy Number, Apple Schedule Number or Description of Equipment,  Effective 

Date, Expiration Date and Equipment Location* 

c) APPLE INC. and its Assigns named "Additional Insured" 

d) Endorsement giving 30 days written notice of any changes or cancellation. 

The Certificate Holder should be named as follows: 

APPLE INC. and its assigns  
1000 South McCaslin Blvd. 
Superior, CO  80027 

*If the equipment is located in several different places, please have the insurance company add one of the 

following statements to the certificate: 

1- a general statement on the certificate which would acknowledge that the equipment is covered no 

matter where it may be located. 

2- a statement about the equipment being located throughout your organization’s facilities. 

FOR SELF INSURANCE: 

Self-insurance is only permitted with Lessor’s prior written consent.  If Lessee intends to self-insure 

for the policies described above, Lessee should contact Lessor immediately to discuss its self-insurance 

program.  If Lessor consents to Lessee’s self-insurance program, Lessee agrees to provide a letter on 

Lessee's letterhead, addressed to APPLE INC. and its Assigns, and signed by an authorized official of 

the Lessee.  The letter must refer to the Schedule under the Master Lease, briefly describe the program, 

and include information regarding the statute authorizing this form of insurance (with a copy of the statute 

attached to the letter).  



INVOICE #: 2005952071 - 01 
REFERENCE #: 2005952071 

CUSTOMER #: 722504213  
DUE DATE: 9/15/2025 

TOTAL DUE: $$74,975.90 

 Check here if your billing or Equipment Location has changed or is incorrect.  Please note changes on the 
reverse side. 
Payments sent without a copy of this invoice may be subject to a delay in processing. 

LEASE PAYMENT INVOICE 

Remit Lease Payment to:  
Apple Inc. 
PO Box 74225 
Cleveland, OH  44194-0301 

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION DUE DATE PAYMENT AMOUNT 

Apple Computer Equipment 9/15/2025 $74,975.90

TOTAL DUE: $74,975.90

FOR PROPER CREDIT, PLEASE SUBMIT A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH PAYMENT 

INVOICE #: REFERENCE #: CUSTOMER #:
2005952071 - 01 2005952071 722504213 

P.O. NUMBER: EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION: 

SEE BELOW
EQUIPMENT LOCATION: 
SARPY COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0046 IN THE STATE OF 
NEBRASKA 
765 MAIN ST, SPRINGFIELD, NE 680595700 





Curriculum and
American Civics

March 2025



Effective Date: September 1, 2019
Committee Established: American Civics

No Fewer than two Public Meetings Annually (November 13
and April 15)

At least one when public testimony is accepted
Minutes should include time, place, members that were in

attendance or absent, details of matters discussed

79-724



Examples

Elementary 
Curriculum is aligned to state standards
Grade Level Example
Grade Level Example

Secondary 
Curriculum is aligned to state standards
US History Example

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1TeGZ1wQga14owa0P8ZeZFlJ8vqH3niCn?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1W7Q0mMg5XugzXi9D8d3B5lA25zartpfVC5pfi_hahnE/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1uw0mFHyBqGUpk-lIClh8xbRhoRtvhWdSxWWwtV6j6Lk/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1i26ER0qBc-E0GTeL2QBMIJpaCyWuOI8BgeGpDksx70k/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1cdXrO7YJViSZRhk-nUvcDl2ghqKBGeWuMtfeSGdv5_k/edit?usp=sharing


Attend a meeting Complete a paper or projectAssessment

Ensures that the Curriculum Incorporates one or more of the following
for each student: 

An assessment that is identical
to the naturalization test at 8th
and 12th grade: score recorded

at district level for review 

Attend a meeting of the public as
defined by section 84-1409

Completion of a project or a paper for a
holiday that includes: Washington, Lincoln or
MLK Jr birthday, Native American Heritage,

Constitution Day, Memorial Day, Veterans
Day, and/or Thanksgiving Day



Accessible to the Public Formative & Summative
Assessments

Review and Approve

Responsibilities



Excerpts from
Essays Our school shows 

a lot of patriotism.  

With the stories, music,
participation it is easy to 
see our community supports 
and embraces the veterans!   

Platteview is unique
in how we celebrate
our veterans.  

Our program is very inclusive.  
Students and veterans are very
involved in the program.  

God Bless America!  The recognition that we
show towards veterans is
second to none.  

When the guest speaker 
said, “we’re gonna be okay” 
it meant a lot.  

it is my favorite production
put on by the school.  It
raises a lot of patriotism, and
I always feel very inspired as I
exit the gym after the
ceremony.      

The things I saw and heard
during the program makes me
proud and grateful for our
veterans.  

Artwork from PHS student



Do  more than
thanking them for 

their service



Summary of Contributions

Foundations of Government

Art, music, education,
medicine, literature, science,
politics, and  government

Making the Connections

Military in all this nation’s
wars 

Implementation Plan



Instructional  Shift

Inquiry (Dimension 1)

Focus on Content (Dimension 2)

GRAPES

Evaluating Sources and Using Supporting Evidence

(Dimension 3)

Communicating Conclusions (Dimension 4)

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1jce8vAV8y5uahDldkQp2EoUMsIoHEItBnMvX4RBx6hI/edit?folder=1LdCWoh83W4S_iXURlBXxQIVfTKTei8bW#slide=id.p


Discussion of noteworthy events pertaining to American history

Kindergarten through Sixth Grade
Historical Background, memorization and singing of patriotic songs

Kindergarten, Fourth Grade, Fifth Grade
Development of respect for the American Flag as a symbol of
freedom and the sacrifices of those who secured that freedom

Kindergarten, First Grade, Second Grade
Proper conduct in the presentation of the American Flag

First Grade, Second Grade, Sixth grade

K-6 Expectations 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing


Two out of three grade levels from 5th/8th grade will teach American
history

Become competent, responsible, patriot and civil citizens who
possess a deep understanding and respect for the Constitution of
the United States and the Constitution of Nebraska
Prepare to preserve, protect and defend freedom and democracy
in our nation and our world

5th, 6th and 8th: American History
7th: World 

5-8 Expectations 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1__N9GUu9-SYGfFnK7ZM_lBBBZfe2K6hkVgtuThsmnVw/edit?usp=sharing


Two courses in every high school will be devoted to teaching civics
and American history

Excited about the deeper dive in content from World War II until
present
Declaration of Independence, the United States Constitution, the
Constitution of Nebraska, and the structure and functions of local
government in this state

American Government (proficient), US History (beginning)

9-12 Expectations 



The benefits and advantages of government, rights, and responsibilities of citizenship in our
government and the dangers and fallacies of forms of government that are restrict individual
freedoms or possess anti democratic ideals

American Government, US History
The duties of citizenship, which include active participation in the improvement of a citizen’s
community, state, country, and the world and the value of practice of civil discourse between
opposing interests

American Government, US History
The application of knowledge in civics, history, economics, financial literacy and geography to
address societal issues. 

Government, Personal Finance

9-12 Expectations 



Constitution Day
Each year on September 17, designated as Constitution
Day, the school district will conduct a program designed
to highlight the historic and continuing importance of the
United States Constitution.

Opportunities in Classroom and Building Specific

Policy 6032

Sumamary of Events







Curriculum Update

Math (25-26)and
Science (26-27)



Additional
Questions?



Springfield Platteview Community Schools 
765 Main Street, Springfield  

Board Committee On American Civics 
Notification Agenda/Minutes 

Monday, March 10, 2025, 6:00 p.m. 
 
 
I. Roll Call 
 Present:  
 Absent:  
 Others Present: Ryan Saunders (Superintendent), Heidi Zierott (Director of Learning) 
 Convened:  
 Adjourned: 
 
 II. Approval of Agenda 
 Motion made by ____________ to approve the agenda. 
 
 III. Review of State Statute 79724: Committee on American Civics 
 Effective Date: September 1, 2019 
 Committee Established: American Civics 
 Requirements: 
 ​ No fewer than two public meetings annually (October 14 and in the Spring) 
  ​ At least one meeting must accept public testimony 
 ​ Minutes must include: 
   ​ ​ Time and place of the meeting 
    ​ ​ Members present or absent 
     ​ ​ Details of matters discussed 
 
 Responsibilities Discussed: 
   ​ Curriculum aligned to state standards 
 
 Materials Reviewed: 
   ​ Sample Alignment 
 
 Additional Items: 
  ​ Attendance at a public meeting as defined by section 841409 
 ​ Participation of students in Government Day (postponed for 202021) 

Completion of projects/papers related to holidays (e.g., Washington, Lincoln, MLK Jr. birthdays, Native 
American Heritage Month, Constitution Day, Memorial Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving) 

     ​ 10th and 11th graders will summarize impacts from the Veterans Day program 
     ​ Elementary initiatives will be building wide 
 
 Current Practices Reviewed: 
   ​ Naturalization assessment findings, including: 
    ​ ​  Inquiry (Dimension 1) 



     ​ ​ Focus on Content (Dimension 2) 
  ​ ​ Evaluating Sources and Using Supporting Evidence (Dimension 3) 
     ​ ​ Communicating Conclusions (Dimension 4) 
 
 Curriculum Cycle Update Shared 
 ​ Updates Discussed: 
   ​ ​ Math Materials Adoption 
​ ​ Curriculum Cycle Info 

Constitution Day 
Finance Expectations 

   ​ ​ Computer Science Graduation Requirements 
 
 IV. Adjournment 
 ​ The meeting adjourned at  
 
Summary 
The American Civics/Americanism/Curriculum Committee convened at _______ with members 
___________________  present.  
 
The agenda _____ approved, and Heidi Zierott provided a presentation outlining requirements, curriculum 
reviews, and compliance practices. Here is a link to the full presentation:   Link 
 
 The meeting concluded at ______ PM.   

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1_FEpoQilKQS1FIVVV2zZ5BuPUaVosQLu/view?usp=sharing


 
    Future Planning 

    March 2025 
 
3/17-3/21​ Spring Break - No school 
 
3/24/25​ Policy Committee Meeting 6:30 p.m. 

Board Work Session 7:00 p.m. 
 

​ 3/27/25​ Foundation Board Meeting 7:30 a.m. 
 
​ 4/4/25​ ​ No School - Teacher In-Service day 
 

4/4-4/6/25​ NSBA Conference - Atlanta 
 
4/14/25​ TBD Committee Meeting 6:00 p.m. 
​ ​ Finance Committee Meeting 6:30 p.m. 
​ ​ Regular Board Meeting 7:00 p.m. 
 
4/18-4/21​ No School  
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